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SECTION 1 

ORDINANCES & TAX 
LEVY 



Resolution No: 2009-11-30-176 

Resolution of the County Board 
of 

Kankakee County, Illinois 

RE: COMBINED ANNUAL BUDGET AND APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE FOR 
KANKAKEE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 2009-2010 FISCAL YEAR 

WHEREAS, the County Finance Committee Meeting, at their November 10, 2009, 
meeting, has considered and determined the amounts of monies estimated and deemed 
necessary to meet and defray all the legal liabilities and necessary expenses to be 
incurred by November 30, 2010, and has further listed specific detailed statements of 
budgeted itemized county expenditures in the attached recommended budgets, and; 

BE IT, THEREFORE, ORDAINED by the County Board of Kankakee County, State of 
Illinois, that the 2009-2010 fiscal year begins December 1, 2009 and ending November 
30, 2010. 

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Kankakee County Board that the attached 
recommended budget be and the same is hereby adopted and appropriated as the 
Annual Budget of Kankakee County for the fiscal year beginning December 1, 2009, 
and ending November 30, 2010. 

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Kankakee County Board that the amounts listed 
as budget amounts for the fiscal year from December 1, 2009, through November 30, 
2010, in the attached schedules of the Annual Budget herein adopted by, the same are 
hereby appropriated for the purposes herein specified, or so much thereof as may be 
authorized by law. Supporting documents are made a part of this resolution and 
incorporated herein by reference thereto. 

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the budget and appropriation herein made and 
ordained be known as the Combined Budget and Appropriation Ordinance of Kankakee 
County, State of Illinois, for fiscal year 2009-2010. 

PRESENTED, APPROVED and ORDAINED by the County Board of Kankakee County, 
Illinois, at its meeting of November 30, 2009. 

Michael Bossert, County Board Chairman 
ATTEST: 

~~ 
Bruce Clark, County Clerk 



Resolution # 2009-12-08-189 

Resolution of the County Board 
of 

Kankakee County, Illinois 

RE: ANNUAL TAX LEVY (2009-2010) 

WHEREAS, the County Board may cause to be levied and collected annually, taxes for 
County purposes, upon all taxable real property and railroad property, as assessed or 
equalized by the Illinois Department of Revenue, for each object and purpose; and 

WHEREAS, the 2009-2010 Annual Budget and Appropriation Resolution adopted and 
passed at the November 30th, 2009 County Board Meeting (Resolution No.: 2009-11-
30-176) specified statements of budgeted revenue and expenditures for the fiscal year 
commencing on the 151 day of December, 2009, and ending the 301

h day of November, 
2010; and 

WHEREAS, the County Finance Committee was assigned the responsibility of 
preparing the Annual Tax Levy Resolution for the 2009-2010 fiscal year and finds and 
determines that for County purposes, it will be necessary to levy taxes in the aggregate 
total amount of Sixteen Million, four-hundred forty-eight Thousand, six hundred thirteen 
Dollars ($16,448,613) upon the real property and railroad property for each object and_ 
purpose; and ~ 

WHEREAS, the County Board concurs with the finding and determination of the County 
Finance Committee as to the necessity of the said tax levy. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Board of Kankakee County, 
Illinois, as follows: 

Section 1: That the aggregate total amount of Sixteen Million, four-hundred forty-eight 
thousand, six hundred thirteen dollars ($16,448,613) upon the real property and railroad 
property as assessed or equalized by the Illinois Department of Revenue, for each 
object and purpose: 

A. The sum of Sixteen Million, four-hundred forty-eight thousand, six hundred 
thirteen dollars ($16,448,613) are hereby levied upon all taxable real and railroad 
property in the County as assessed or equalized by the Department of Revenue; 
or order to meet and defray all necessary expenses and liabilities of the County 
as required by statute or voted by the people in accordance with the law for the 
following tax-capped purposes, as set forth further in the County's budget 
adopted, and as summarized: 



FUND NAME 
Corporate 
IMRF 
County Highway 
Joint Bridge 
Highway Tax MF 
County Health 
Liability Insurance 
Social Security 
Extension Education 
Veteran's Administration Comm. 
Lease PBC (RVJC) 
GOB Bond (911) 
County Health Lease 

LEW 
$4,400,000 
$2,600.000 
$1,900,000 
$ 900,000 
$ 900,000 
$ 480,000 
$2,350,000 
$1,800,000 
$ 350,000 
$ 220,000 
$ 548,613 
$ 0 
$ 0 

B. The aggregate sum of Sixteen Million, four-hundred forty-eight thousand, six 
hundred thirteen dollars ($16,448,613) is hereby levied upon all taxable real and 
railroad property in the County as assessed or equalized by the Department of 
Revenue; in order to meet and defray all necessary expenses and liabilities of 
the County as required by statute in accordance with the law for the non-tax 
capped purposes: 

Will County Public Building Commission Lease $548,613.00 

Section 2: The County Clerk is hereby directed to certify the amounts set forth herein 
to be raised by taxation and cause the aforesaid amounts extended upon and against 
taxable real property and railroad property within the County of Kankakee as required 
bylaw. 

Section 3: If any section, subdivision or sentence of this Resolution shall, for any 
reason be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such finding shall not affect the validity 
of the remaining portion of this Resolution. 

Section 4: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect after its adoption, as provided 
bylaw. 

PASSED and adopted this 81
h day of December, 2009. 

ATTEST:~~ 
Michael Bossert, County Board Chairman 

Bruce Clark, County Clerk 



Taxing District C001: 

Fund Name 

*Corporate 
*IMRF 
*County Highway 
*Joint Bridge 
*Highway Tax MF 
*County Health 
*Liability Insurance 
*Social Security 
*Extension Educ. 
*V.A.C. 
Lease PBC (RVJC) 
GOB Bond (911) 
County Health Lease 

*Totals (Capped) 

Totals (Not Capped) 

Totals (All) 

Kankakee County IL 
Tax Year 2009 Levy Request 

Tax Year: 2008 Tax Year: 2009 

Total Extension Levy Request 

4,381,980 4,400,000 
2,348,899 2,600,000 
1,835,694 1,900,000 

888,239 900,000 
888,239 900,000 
473,728 480,000 

2,309,421 2,350,000 
1,776,478 1,800,000 

355,296 350,000 
217,125 220,000 
631,637 548,613 

0 0 
0 0 

15,475,099 15,900,000 

631,637 548,613 

16,106,736 16,448,613 

Percent 

Increase/Decrease 

0.4% 
10.7% 
3.5% 
1.3% 
1.3% 
1.3% 
1.8% 
1.3% 
-1.5% 
1.3% 

-13.1% 

2.7% 

-13.1% 

2.1% 

I 
I 



SECTION 2 

GENERAL FUND 

SUMMARY BY DEPARTMENT 



Kankakee County 
FY2010 General Fund Revenue Budget Summary 

Dcpmtmcnt/Grant Title Drah FY2009 Actuals FY2009 Original Budget FY20 l 0 Original Budget 
-----··--· 

Administration 

Non Grant Related 15,009,425.06 I 7,439,233.00 I 5,078,361.00 

Treasurer 

Non Grant Related 597,931.86 665,000.00 560,000.00 

County Clerk 

County Clerk Equipment Grant 5,691.00 0.00 5,000.00 

Non Grant Related 165,196.21 I 78,900.00 183,650.00 

Elections 

Voter Registration Grant 1,850.10 0.00 0.00 

Non Gmnt Related 39,420.00 28,575.00 20,250.00 

Recorder 

Non Grant Related 456,987.65 554,000.00 470,000.00 

Assessments 

Non Grant Related 52,020.53 71,978.00 61,000.00 

Economic Development 

Grant Revenue 34,313.17 0.00 0.00 

Planning Department 

T:ranspm1ation Grant 164,439.85 173,185.00 180,000.00 

Non Grant Related 433,055.61 394,901.00 1,150,128.00 

Capital Development 

Non Grant Related I 74,500.00 0.00 0.00 

Circuit Clerk 

Non Grant Related I ,764,881.94 2,002,400.00 I ,832,000.00 

Maintenance & Child Support 

Non Grant Related 73,123.31 73,241.00 73,241.00 

Circuit Court 

Non Grant Related 103,853.59 125,000.00 I 10,000.00 

Jury Commission 

Non Grant Related 39,224.00 50,000.00 45,000.00 

States Attorney Office 

Victims Coordinator Serv(VOCA) I 8,575.89 20,736.00 20,736.00 

VOCA II-Law/Prosecutor V ASP 2 I ,241.85 22,340.00 22,340.00 

Appellate Prosecutor II 42,000.00 42,000.00 42,000.00 

Violent Crime Victim Assis-SAO 12,291.13 23,000.00 22,775.00 

Child SuppOit Enforcement A war 194,576.69 251,864.00 138,835.00 

Stolen Auto Award -SAO 41,535.00 41,535.00 41,535.00 

Sexual Assault Multi-Disc Team 55,910.55 56,675.00 57,262.00 

Non Grant Related 205,363.37 205,000.00 217,121.00 

Public Defendc1· 

Non Grant Related 99,782.42 48,800.00 99,724.00 

Probation 

Sexual Assault Multi-Disc Team 42,3 I 7.04 45,350.00 48,380.00 

Non Grant Related 607,053.08 615,500.00 532,707.00 

D.N.D,C. 

Non Grant Related 2,399.1 I 49,500.00 48,800.00 
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Depmtment/Gmnt Title 

Juvenile Detention Center 

Non Grant Related 

Sheriff Police 

Sexual Assault Mulli·Disc Team 

Roadside Safety Grant 

Project Safe Neighborhoods 

MCR ln·Car Printers Grant 

Violent Crime Victims Assistan 

Stolen Auto Task Force Award 

GREAT Grant 

Tobacco Enforcement 

Non Grant Related 

Corrections" Combs Center 

Non Grant Related 

E.S.D.A. 

Emergency Management Assistanc 

Illinois Dept of Nuclear SafCt 

Citizen Cotps Council Grant 

Second Chance Citizen Cmps 

IESMA 

Haz-Mat Emergency Preparcdnes 

Coroner 

Coroner Equipment Grant 

Non Grant Related 

Total General Fund Revenue 

Kankakee County 
FY2010 General Fund Revenue Budget Summary 

Draft FY2009 Actuals FY2009 Original Budget FY2010 Original Budget 

25,478.03 22,000.00 22,000.00 

43,087.16 37,755.00 49,362.00 

0.00 1,000.00 0.00 

497.36 0.00 0.00 

27,367.84 0.00 0.00 

26,400.00 26,400.00 26,400.00 

85,569.00 85,569.00 85,569.00 

0.00 21,000.00 0.00 

10,504.58 10,000.00 10,000.00 

526,232.08 673,200.00 737,200.00 

8,650,941.32 8,116,000.00 9,541,000.00 

27,542.35 41,905.00 27,542.00 

13,625.22 42,574.00 25,105.00 

5,902.03 0.00 5,000.00 

5,653.94 0.00 0.00 

24,158.40 0.00 0.00 

4,308.00 0.00 5,000.00 

4,415.00 0.00 5,000.00 

19,542.00 _15 500.00 _ll,500.00 

29,959,539.32 32,281,616.00 3 I ,622,523 .00 
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Kankakee County 
F\'2010 General Fund Expense Budget Summary 

FY2009 Amended 

Depm1men!!Grant Title Drafi FY2009 Actua!s FY2009 Original Budget Budget FY2010 Original Budget 
~~-~-~---·· ---~·-----

Administration 400,584.08 393,500.00 400,600.00 352,000.00 

Treasurer 255,071.17 256,000.00 256,000.00 235,000.00 

County Cle1·k 

County Clerk Equipment Grant 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 

Non Grant Related 230,875.64 237,000.00 237,000.00 2 I 5,000.00 

Elections 

Voter Registration Grant I ,850. !0 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Non Grant Related 381,560.45 423,516.00 392,815.00 557,500.00 

Recorder 167,65!.16 180,111.00 180,111.00 162,000.00 

Assessments 418,382.28 425,500.00 425,500.00 400,000.00 

Board of Reviews 27,132.00 28,000.00 28,000.00 25,000.00 

Economic Development 

ARRA ED Restoration Works Gran 34,313.17 0.00 34,314.00 0.00 

Non Grant Related 165,135.76 188,554.00 166,554.00 165,000.00 

I) Ianning Department 

Transportation Grant 203,965.04 195,000.00 195,000.00 200,000.00 

Non Grant Related 597,005.71 626,446.00 608,446.00 570,000.00 

Information Services 294,477.39 343,000.00 298,000.00 305,000.00 

Building & Grounds I ,033,685.09 915,500.00 1,034,000.00 900,000.00 

Health Ins 4,878,517.83 4,886,332.00 4,886,332.00 2,724,000.00 

Utilities 0.00 0.00 0.00 l ,038,000.00 

Contingency 0.00 400,000.00 0.00 200,000.00 

Auditor 146,634.21 146,325.00 146,725.00 140,000.00 

Zoning Board of Appeals 8,948.91 13,000.00 11,000.00 10,000.00 

IKAN ROE 347,584.58 352,084.00 352,084.00 352,600.00 

Finance J>epa1·tmcnt 237,580.78 274,102.00 242,602.00 245,000.00 

Capital Development 2,684,148.82 2,683,613.00 3,030,558.00 2,867,820.00 

Circuit Clerk 1,117,136.47 1,135,300.00 1,127,800.00 775,000.00 

Maintennnce & Child Support 65,007.49 57,856.00 65,356.00 52,000.00 

Circuit Court 367,561.15 387,879.00 376,879.00 371,692.00 

Jm·y Commission 224,778.00 235,331.00 228,331.00 218,667.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2010 General Fund Expense Budget Summary 

FY2009 Amended 

Dcpmiment/Grant Title Drafl FY2009 Actuals FY2009 Original Budget Budget FY20\0 Original Budget 
····~·----· ------
States Attorney Office 

Victims Coordinator Serv(VOCA) 20,350.94 25,920.00 25,920.00 22,318.00 

VOCA II~Law/Prosecutor VASP 27,183.77 27,925.00 27,925.00 25,925.00 

Appellate Prosecutor If 48,786.90 47,028.00 47,028.00 so, 100.00 

Violent Crime Victim Assis-SAO 12,384.71 26,573.00 26,573.00 22,775.00 

Child Support Enlbrccmcnt A war 194,729.62 246,484.00 246,484.00 138,835.00 

Stolen Auto A ward - SAO 6 I ,693.35 62,105.00 62,!05.00 63,300.00 

Sexual Assault Multi-Disc Team 142,462.15 71,575.00 71,575.00 76,349.00 

Non Grant Related 1,336,811.76 1,392,609.00 1,392,609.00 1,275,000.00 

Public Defender 

Non Grant Related 793,625.84 820,253.00 796,253.00 767,000.00 

Probation 

Sexual Assault Multi-Disc Team 82,611.60 60,475.00 82,612.00 82,500.00 

Non Grant Related 1,393,407.68 1,381,000.00 I ,394,000.00 1,262,000.00 

D.N.D.C. 

Non Grant Related 262,429.12 234,440.00 234,440.00 194,641.00 

Juvenile l)etention Center 

Non Grant Related 789,037.64 650,000.00 650,000.00 650,000.00 

Sheriff Pollee 

Sexual Assault Multi~Disc Team 59,804.82 50,340.00 60,340.00 65,616.00 

Roadside Safety Grant 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 

Project Safe Neighborhoods 663.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MCR In-Car Printers Grant 29,163.84 0.00 29,164.00 0.00 

Boost l!linois~Chi!d Passenger 525.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Violent Crime Victims Assistan 32,577.77 33,148.00 33,148.00 33,600.00 

Stolen Auto Task Force A ward 112,254.80 103,235.00 113,235.00 1 IS, 180.00 

GREAT Grant 0.00 21,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 

Tobacco Enforcement 10,504.58 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 

Non Grant Related 4,506,583.25 4,200,000.00 4,510,000.00 4,435,000.00 

Corrections~ Combs Center 

Non Grant Related 8,814,524.67 6,950,000.00 8,825,000.00 8,150,000.00 

Auxiliary Police 

Non Grant Related 2, 730.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 3,000.00 

E.S.D.A. 

Emergency Management Assistanc 55,782.95 50,457.00 55,857.00 40,000.00 

ll!inois Dept of Nuclear Safet 17,847.67 28,000.00 19,250.00 25,105.00 

Citizen Corps Council Grant 5,902.03 0.00 5,902.00 5,000.00 

Second Chance Citizen Corps 5,653.94 0.00 5,654.00 0.00 

lESMA 26,148.96 0.00 26,149.00 0.00 

Haz-Mat Emergency Preparednes 3,944.40 0.00 3,945.00 5,000.00 

Non Grant Related 78,741.96 95,000.00 81,000.00 84,000.00 

Merit Commission 

Non Grant Related 7,590.74 10,000.00 10,000.00 7,000.00 

Dispatch Centc1· 

Non Grant Related 547,066.24 535,600.00 535,600.00 557,000.00 

Coroner 

Coroner Equipment Grant 4,724.60 0.00 4,725.00 5,000.00 

Non Grant Related 381,634.76 359&9.Q:Q9 382,000.00 365,000.09 

Total General Fund Expense 34,159,473.16 32,281,616.00 34,500,000.00 31,622,523.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 5,142,476.00 
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SECTION 3 

GENERAL FUND 

REVENUE DETAIL BY DEPARTMENT 



Kankakee County 
FY2010 General Fund Revenue Budget Detail 

Dcpmimcnt/ Account Title Account Code Drafi FY2009 Actuals FY2009 Original Budget FY20 l 0 Original Budget 
---·-------- --------·---·--

Administration 100 

Propc11y Tax Revenue 30110 4,212,013.42 4,078,723.00 4,208,091.00 

Sales Tax Revenue 30120 7,103,258.65 8,625,612.00 7,051,670.00 

Replacement Tax Revenue 30130 907,865.60 I ,230,498.00 900,000.00 

Inheritance Tax Revenue 30140 26,136.50 50,000.00 25,000.00 

State Income Tax Revenue 30150 2,297,741.80 2,850,000.00 2,325,000.00 

Local Use Tax Revenue 30170 348,728.03 425,000.00 375,000.00 

Cable TV Franchise Tax 30406 141,905.87 150,000.00 175,000.00 

Miscellaneous Income 30640 (44.41006) 10,000.00 10,000.00 

Rental Income 30660 13,300.27 16,000.00 5,000.00 

Vending Machine Income 30680 1,719.98 2,200.00 2,400.00 

Co Conv. & Vis. Collection Fcc 30700 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 

Treasurer 120 

Transfers In 30005 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 

Trcas. Indemnity Fee.'\ 30200 45,820.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 

Tax Penalties 30416 513,069.20 500,000.00 475,000.00 

Interest Income-Checking 30600 1,764.51 30,000.00 3,000.00 

Interest Income - Investments 30610 16,128.46 90,000.00 18,000.00 

Interest Income - Tax Disburse 30630 1,149.69 5,000.00 4,000.00 

County Clerk 130 

County Clerk Equipment Grant 180 

Grant Revenue 30800 5,691.00 0.00 5,000.00 

Non Grant Related 999 

County Clerk Fees 30210 42,446.71 45,000.00 45,000.00 

Man·iage License Fees 30220 9,945.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 

Redemption Fees 30230 14,828.00 6,600.00 25,000.00 

Tax Redemtion Automation Fee 30235 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 

Issue Misc. Cc1tificates Fees 30240 70,981.00 80,000.00 75,000.00 

Raffle Pcnnit Fees 30245 68.00 300.00 150.00 

Liqour Licenses 30408 21,637.50 25,000.00 22,000.00 

Gaming Machine Licenses 30410 5,290.00 9,000.00 6,500.00 

Elections 140 

Voter Registration Grant 191 

Grant Revenue 30800 1,850.10 0.00 0.00 

Non Grant Related 999 

GIA Salmy Reimbursement 30100 39,420.00 28,575.00 20,250.00 

Recorder !50 

Recorder Fees 30290 438,469.65 530,000.00 450,000.00 

Recorder RHSPS 30430 18,518.00 24,000.00 20,000.00 

Assessments 160 

GJA Salmy Reimbursement 30100 29,410.81 33,978.00 33,000.00 

Assessment Sale/Maps 30690 22,609.72 38,000.00 28,000.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2010 General Fund Revenue Budget Detail 

Dcpattmcntl Account Title Account Code Draft FY2009 Actuals FY2009 Original Budget FY20 l 0 Original Budget 

Plam1ing Department 180 

Transportation Grant 910 

Grant Revenue 30800 164,439.85 173.185.00 180,000.00 

Non Grant Related 999 

Contractor Pcnnit Deposit 30300 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 
Contmctor Lie Fees 30330 84,425.00 90,000.00 88,000.00 

Condemnation Fines 30335 0.00 100.00 0.00 

Build/Planning Fees 30372 275,210.00 230,000.00 1,024,128.00 

CDAP/RLF 30398 0.00 100.00 0.00 

Code Enforcement Fines 30400 12,240.00 12,000.00 10,000.00 

Planning¥ Maps/Fees 30402 15,930.25 7,000.00 15,000.00 

ZBA- Fees 30404 11,943.40 10,000.00 13,000.00 

State Regional Planning 30405 29,626.96 45,701.00 0.00 

Capital J>cvclopmcnt 350 

Proceeds From Long Term Debt 30900 174,500.00 0.00 0.00 

Circuit Clerk 500 

Cir. Clrk Fees 30340 905,087.94 924,000.00 915,000.00 

Cir. Clrk 10% Bond Office Reta 30341 155,167.60 170,000.00 155,000.00 

Cir. Clrk Citation/ Asset Disco 30342 9,239.00 9,000.00 9,000.00 

Cir. Clrk Wage Deduction 30343 18,155.00 19,000.00 19,000.00 

Cir. Clrk Certified Mail Fee 30344 5,455.50 5,000.00 7,000.00 

Cir. Clrk ILL State Police 30346 226,475.27 325,000.00 250,000.00 

Cir. Clrk County Ordinance Vio 30348 155.00 500.00 300.00 

Cir. Clrk Fees/Bond Forfeit 30354 125,546.43 130,000.00 140,000.00 

Cir. Clrk Fees/Surcharge Fund 30356 4,019.83 6,000.00 5,000.00 

Cir. Clrk Fees/Trauma Fund 30357 2,536.93 2,500.00 2,300.00 

Cir. Clrk Fees/Blood Test 30358 10.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Cir. Clrk Fees/Publish Fee 30361 26.60 300.00 300.00 

Cir.Cirk Criminal & Civil Fine 30362 92,410.94 105,000.00 90,000.00 

Cir.Clrk SOS Police-Trafnc 30363 26,273.13 30,000.00 28,000.00 

Cir Clrk Spinal Cord Fee 30366 54.19 100.00 100.00 

Cir. Clrk G.F. %-Tickets 30368 194,268.58 275,000.00 210,000.00 

Maintenance & Child Support 505 

State of ILL 30270 42,657.32 43,241.00 43,241.00 

Cir. Clrk Chid Supp/Maint 30360 30,465.99 30,000.00 30,000.00 

Circuit Court 510 

Cir. Clrk- Comt Fees 30355 103,853.59 125,000.00 110,000.00 

Ju1·y Commission 520 

Cir. Clrk Jury Demand Fee 30345 39,224.00 50,000.00 45,000.00 
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States Attorney Oft1cc 

Victims Coordinator Scrv(VOCA) 

Grant Revenue 

VOCA ll-Law/Prosccutor V ASP 

Grant Revenue 

Appellate Prosecutor II 

Grant Revenue 

Violent Crime Victim Assis·SAO 

Grant Revenue 

Child Supp011 Enforcement A war 

Grant Revenue 

Stolen Auto Award· SAO 

Grant Revenue 

Sexual Assault Multi-Disc Team 

Grant Revenue 

Non Grant Related 

GIA Salmy Reimbursement 

Cir. Clrk Fees/SAO 

Public Defender 

GIA Salary Reimbursement 

Cir. Clrk Pub Def Fees 

Probation 

Sexual Assault Multi-Disc Team 

Grant Revenue 

Non Grant Related 

GIA Salmy Reimbursement 

D.N.D.C. 

DNDC- Parental 

DNDC -Social Security 

DNDC - Medicade 

Juvenile Detention Center 

Juvenile Justice Center 

Sheriff Police 

Sexual Assault Multi-Disc Team 

Grant Revenue 

Roadside Safety Grant 

Grant Revenue 

Project Safe Neighborhoods 

Grant Revenue 

MCR In-Car Printers Grant 

Grant Revenue 

Violent Crime Victims Assistan 

Grant Revenue 

Stolen Auto Task Force Award 

Grant Revenue 

GREAT Grant 

Grant Revenue 

Kankakee County 
FY2010 General Fund Revenue Budget Detail 

Account Code Draft FY2009 Actuals PY2009 Original Budget FY20 I 0 Original Budget 
~-·-·--··-~·-·· 

530 

310 

30800 !8,575.89 20,736.00 20,736.00 

3!5 

30800 2!,24!.85 22,340.00 22,340.00 

325 

30800 42,000.00 42,000.00 42,000.00 

330 

30800 !2,29!.!3 23,000.00 22,775.00 

350 

30800 194,576.69 25!,864.00 !38,835.00 

360 

30800 4!,535.00 4!,535.00 4!,535.00 

450 

30800 55,9!0.55 56,675.00 57,262.00 

999 

30!00 !38,!20.62 !45,000.00 !47,!2!.00 

30353 67,242.75 60,000.00 70,000.00 

540 

30!00 49,246.23 39,800.00 53,724.00 

30359 50,536.!9 9,000.00 46,000.00 

550 

450 

30800 42,3!7.04 45,350.00 48,380.00 

999 

30100 607,053.08 6!5,500.00 532,707.00 

560 

30466 !30.00 !,500.00 800.00 

30468 !,956.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 

30470 3!3.!! 40,000.00 40,000.00 

580 

30476 25,478.03 22,000.00 22,000.00 

700 

450 

30800 43,087.!6 37,755.00 49,362.00 

605 

30800 0.00 !,000.00 0.00 

607 

30800 497.36 0.00 0.00 

608 

30800 27,367.84 0.00 0.00 

6!0 

30800 26,400.00 26,400.00 26,400.00 

670 

30800 85,569.00 85,569.00 85,569.00 

685 

30800 0.00 2!,000.00 0.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2010 General Fund Revenue Budget Detail 

Depmtmcnt/ Account Title Account Code Drall FY2009 Actuals FY2009 Original Budget FY20 I 0 Original Budget 
------·-"" 

Sheriff Police 700 

Tobacco Enforcement 690 

Grant Revenue 30800 10,504.58 10,000.00 10,000.00 

Non Grant Related 999 

Cir. Clrk ShcrifT-Traffic/Crim 30350 64,597.66 83,000.00 68,000.00 

Cir. Clrk Sheriff-Civil 30351 233.20 1,500.00 500.00 

Cir.Cirk Sheriff Fines 30364 203,392.82 320,000.00 420,000.00 

Civil Process Fees 30370 238,408.00 240,000.00 225,000.00 

DUI Equipment-Sheriff 30378 3,363.40 4,000.00 4,000.00 

Village Contract Fcc 30382 4,284.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 

Alarm Fees 30384 220.00 600.00 600.00 

River Patrol 30464 0.00 100.00 100.00 

Sheriff Vehicle Fcc 30780 11,733.00 20,000.00 15,000.00 

Concctions- Combs Center 710 

Transfers In 30005 11,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 

Municipal Booking Fee 30374 21,226.00 25,000.00 20,000.00 

Fcc To Make Bond 30375 23,634.00 35,000.00 25,000.00 

Inmate Room& Board Fee 30376 13,626.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 

Mileage 30388 3,242.75 4,000.00 4,000.00 

Inmate Telephone 30720 200,401.23 215,000.00 210,000.00 

Inmate Social Security 30730 9,400.00 10,000.00 5,000.00 

Inmate Housing 30740 8,367,643.34 7,800,000.00 9,250,000.00 

E.S.D.A. 730 

Emergency Management Assistanc 510 

Grant Revenue 30800 27,542.35 41,905.00 27,542.00 

lllinois Dept of Nuclear Safet 520 

Grant Revenue 30800 13,625.22 42,574.00 25,105.00 

Citizen Corps Council Grant 550 

Grant Revenue 30800 5,902.03 0.00 5,000.00 

Second Chance Citizen Corps 551 

Grant Revenue 30800 5.653.94 0.00 0.00 

1ESMA 565 

Grant Revenue 30800 24,158.40 0.00 0.00 

HazHMat Emergency Preparednes 590 

Grant Revenue 30800 4,308.00 0.00 5,000.00 

Coroner 760 

Coroner Equipment Grant 175 

Grant Revenue 30800 4,415.00 0.00 5,000.00 

Non Grant Relatl'd 999 

Coroner Cremation Fee 30392 4,460.00 5,000.00 4,500.00 

State of IL-Autop 30394 2,032.00 5,500.00 3,000.00 

Coroner Rep011s/Fecs 30396 13,050.00 .l5,000.00 15,000.00 

Total General Fund Revenue 29,959,539.32 32,281,616.00 31,622,523.00 

Page 4 of 4 



SECTION 4 

GENERAL FUND 

EXPENDITURE DETAIL BY 
DEPARTMENT 



Kankakee County 
FY2010 General Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Draft FY2009 FY2009 Original FY2009 Amended FY20 I 0 Original 
Department/Account Title Account Code Actuals Budget Budget Budget 

--·-··--· 

Administration !00 

Elected Official 50100 60,500.18 60,500.00 60,500.00 60,500.00 

Chiefs/Management 501!0 26,351.08 26,250.00 26,250.00 26,250.00 

Office Personnel 50120 107,573.45 I !0,000.00 110.000.00 89,000.00 

Per Diems¥County Board 50325 22,508.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 21,000.00 

Per Dicms-Commiuce Work 50330 72,556.00 72,500.00 72,500.00 55,000.00 

Per Diems-l . .ocallmprovements B 50335 0.00 50.00 50.00 0.00 

Per Diems-Public Aid Committee 50340 !00.00 50.00 50.00 300.00 

Per Diems-Labor Negotiation 50345 6,256.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 5,000.00 

Tuition Reimbursement 50950 22,427.95 9,000.00 16,100.00 15,000.00 

Employee Benefits 50955 3,614.58 2,500.00 2,500.00 3,500.00 

Employee Assistance Programs 50960 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 

Employee Activity Club 50970 1,237.50 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 

Misc. Claims 53!00 41.94 500.00 500.00 I ,600.00 

Audit Fees 54400 50,446.00 51,550.00 51,550.00 46,000.00 

Travel Mileage 55520 12,730.59 7,500.00 7,500.00 8,000.00 

Conferences 55530 718.28 4,000.00 4,000.00 2,000.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 503.91 500.00 500.00 600.00 

Publications 55700 2,341.01 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 

Printing 55800 504.01 400.00 400.00 500.00 

Copy Paper 55900 1,182.25 1,000.00 1,000.00 750.00 

Membership Dues 55950 3,838.07 6,100.00 6,100.00 4,500.00 

Office Supplies 56800 4,255.28 2,000.00 2,000.00 3,000.00 

Rental Property Taxes 81700 0.00 100.00 100.00 0.00 

Equipment 85500 898.00 6,500.00 6,500.00 0.00 

Office Equipment 86500 0.00 0.00 l1iliL 1,000.00 

400,584.08 393,500.00 400,600.00 352,000.00 

Treasurer 120 

Elected Official 50100 64,252.76 64,252.00 64,252.00 67,464.00 

Office Personnel 50120 135,072.03 137,500.00 137,500.00 116,121.00 

Part-Time 50200 3,534.00 5,448.00 5,448.00 3,500.00 

Telephone 52750 0.00 0.00 0.00 415.00 

Mobile Telephone I Pagers 52800 506.68 500.00 500.00 0.00 

Travel Mileage 55520 511.99 700.00 700.00 600.00 

Conferences 55530 0.00 400.00 400.00 0.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 35,115.06 32,000.00 32,000.00 32,000.00 

Publications 55700 4,944.40 4,500.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 

Copy Paper 55900 0.00 300.00 300.00 300.00 

Membership Dues 55950 370.00 400.00 400.00 400.00 

Maintenance Contracts 56200 4,165.03 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 

Offlcc Supplies 56800 6,599.22 6 000.00 §,OQ.Qj)Q_ 5,700.00. 

255,071.17 256,000.00 256,000.00 235,000.00 

Page 1 of 18 



Kankakee County 
FY2010 General Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Draft FY2009 FY2009 Original FY2009 Amended FY20 I 0 Original 
Department/Account 'l'itlc Account Code Actuals Budget Budget Budget 

-··--··--~ ~--·-

County Clerk 130 

County Clerk Equipment Grant 180 

Computer Software/Equipment 86000 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 

Non Grant Related 999 

Elected Official 50100 64,252.76 64,253.00 64,253.00 67,466.00 

Office Personnel 50120 138,136.04 140,240.00 140,240.00 135,473.00 

Telephone 52750 0.00 325.00 325.00 0.00 

Conferences 55530 582.95 1,000.00 1,000.00 400.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 4,345.31 4,945.00 4,945.00 4,300.00 

Training 55850 723.20 900.00 900.00 400.00 

Copy Paper 55900 703.85 500.00 500.00 400.00 

Membership Dues 55950 494.58 995.00 995.00 540.00 
Misc. Services 56400 513.75 500.00 500.00 0.00 

Office Supplies 56800 14,108.65 15,500.00 15,500.00 6,021.00 

Misc. Supplies 56850 7,014.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Office Equipment 86500 0.00 :zM;?J!Q_ 7 842.0Q. 0.00 

230,875.64 237,000.00 237,000.00 220,000.00 

Elections 140 

Voter Registration Grant 191 

Election Supplies 56550 1,850.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Non Grant Related 999 

Part"'fime 50200 4,425.75 11,428.00 11,428.00 10,500.00 

Judges 50205 91,370.75 82,365.00 82,365.00 143,238.00 

Registrars 50210 99,148.82 118,937.00 103,937.00 107,010.00 

IS Personnel 50212 57,673.88 54,674.00 54,674.00 56,576.00 

OverTime 50215 6,079.49 9,000.00 9,000.00 9,500.00 

Rent Expense 52400 6,750.00 7,000.00 7,000.00 10,000.00 

Mobile Telephone I Pagers 52800 2,270.85 1,320.00 1,320.00 2,100.00 

Travel Mileage 55520 315.85 650.00 650.00 300.00 

Travel Mileage/Elections 55525 5,125.79 5,581.00 5,581.00 7,680.00 

Conferences 55530 729.18 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,250.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 9,003.37 10,260.00 10,260.00 24,500.00 

Publications 55700 12,434.51 8,500.00 8,500.00 27,000.00 

Training 55850 2,793.78 6,500.00 6,500.00 12,000.00 

Copy Paper 55900 349.77 0.00 0.00 300.00 

Membership Dues 55950 150.51 200.00 200.00 200.00 

Maintenance Contracts 56200 13,099.49 32,400.00 32,400.00 37,950.00 

Election Supplies 56550 44,282.93 35,000.00 35,000.00 50,200.00 

Ballots 56600 25,555.73 22,500.00 22,500.00 45,196.00 

Equipment 85500 0.00 15,701.00 0.00 0.00 

Computer Software/Equipment 86000 O.OQ_ 0.00 !1QQ_ 12 000.00 

383,410.55 423,516.00 392,815.00 557,500.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2010 General Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Draft FY2009 FY2009 Original FY2009 Amended FY2010 Original 

Dcpm1mcnt! Account Title Account Code Actuals Budget Budget Budget 
···"··--"-----

Recorder 150 

Elected Official 50100 59,652.06 59,652.00 59,652.00 61,442.00 

Office Personnel 50120 102,767.77 115,528.00 115,528.00 95,118.00 

Travel Mileage 55520 219.72 200.00 200.00 240.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 2,644.21 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,500.00 

Printing 55800 1,097.18 I ,031.00 1,031.00 1,000.00 

Membership Dues 55950 345.00 700.00 700.00 700.00 

Office Supplies 56800 225.22 I OOO.OQ_ LQQQ,Q9_ LQQ_O.OO 

167,651.16 180,111.00 180,111.00 162,000.00 

Assessments 160 

Appointed Official 50105 64,415.84 64,200.00 64,200.00 66,750.00 

Chicfs/Manage1nent 50110 45,944.32 45,600.00 45,600.00 47,425.00 

Office Personnel 50120 219,586.94 217,000.00 217,000.00 206,000.00 

Travel Mileage 55520 94.75 700.00 700.00 650.00 

Conferences 55530 1,388.42 1,400.00 1,400.00 1,300.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 16,243.46 17,000.00 17,000.00 17,000.00 

Publications 55700 146.74 500.00 500.00 750.00 

Printing 55800 708.96 400.00 400.00 700.00 

Copy Paper 55900 2,211.30 500.00 500.00 625.00 

Membership Dues 55950 833.25 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Maintenance Contracts 56200 1,614.37 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,500.00 

Devnet Contract 56210 38,240.00 40,800.00 40,800.00 28,000.00 

Office Supplies 56800 2,362.39 3,000.00 3,000.00 2,500.00 

Prope1ty Tax Notifications 58120 23,946.64 30,000.00 30,000.00 23,000.00 

Farm Property Review Comm 58140 0.00 200.00 200.00 200.00 
Equipment 85500 644.90 600.00 600.00 800.00 

Office Equipment 86500 0.00 600.00 @.QJill_ 800.00 

418,382.28 425,500.00 425,500.00 400,000.00 

Board of Reviews 170 

Per Diems 50220 23,040.00 23,040.00 23,040.00 23,040.00 

Travel Mileage 55520 55.14 400.00 400.00 200.00 

Conferences 55530 1,334.09 2,000.00 2,000.00 700.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 808.89 400.00 400.00 200.00 

Publications 55700 1,142.40 1,660.00 1,660.00 660.00 

Copy Paper 55900 33.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Membership Dues 55950 0.00 100.00 100.00 50.00 

Office Supplies 56800 717.89 200.00 200.00 50.00 

Rep01ter & Transcripts 58180 0.00 100.00 100.00 50.00 

Appraisals 58200 0.00 100.00 1JlJ1QQ_ 50.00 

27,132.00 28,000.00 28,000.00 25,000.00 

Page 3 of 18 



Kankakee County 
FY2010 General Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Draft FY2009 FY2009 Original FY2009 Amended FY20 I 0 Original 

Department/ Account Title Account Code Actuals Budget Budget Budget 

Economic Development 175 

ARRA ED Restoration Works Gran 160 

Professional Fees 54200 1,178.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Misc. Claims -Equipment 56450 3,250.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Misc. Supplies 56850 14,982.34 0.00 19,412.00 0.00 

Equipment 85500 14,901.58 0.00 14,902.00 0.00 

Non Grant Related 999 

Appointed Official 50105 45,048.60 60,000.00 60,000.00 45,000.00 

Chiefs/Management 50110 0.00 22,000.00 0.00 45,000.00 

Office Personnel 50120 41,407.31 45,500.00 45,500.00 54,000.00 

GIS Coordinator 50240 41.20 0.00 0.00 11,000.00 

Mobile Telephone I Pagers 52800 948.80 1,300.00 1,300.00 0.00 

Misc. Claims 53100 14,721.80 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00 

Professional Fees 54200 25,905.75 21,254.00 21,254.00 10,000.00 

Travel Mileage 55520 2,359.97 3,300.00 3,300.00 0.00 

Conferences 55530 11,439.94 9,700.00 9,700.00 0.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 365.99 1,200.00 1,200.00 0.00 

Publications 55700 1,563.36 2,000.00 2.000.00 0.00 

Printing 55800 4,295.68 4,500.00 4,500.00 0.00 

Copy Paper 55900 24.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Membership Dues 55950 997.75 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 

Office Supplies 56800 3,116.02 2,800.00 2,800.00 0.00 

Public Information Program 58220 4,339.30 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00 

Equipment 85500 8 559.47 4 000.00 4 000.00 0.00 

199,448.93 188,554.00 200,868.00 165,000.00 

Planning Department 180 

Transportation Grant 910 

Appointed Official 50105 10,010.92 12,000.00 12,000.00 11,000.00 

Chiefs/Manage1nent 50110 112,543.80 107,000.00 107,000.00 112,000.00 

GIS Coordinator 50240 10,753.20 11,000.00 11,000.00 11,000.00 

Planning Technician 50360 4,216.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 5,000.00 

Insurance- Health/Life 50900 24,634.38 28,000.00 28,000.00 20,000.00 

Water & Sewer 52600 105.60 0.00 0.00 100.00 

Heat 52650 400.20 0.00 0.00 500.00 

Electricity 52700 1,270.40 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 

Telephone 52750 1,086.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,500.00 

Mobile Telephone I Pagers 52800 0.00 300.00 300.00 0.00 

Utilities 52900 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 

Misc. Claims 53100 178.47 100.00 100.00 200.00 

Professional Fees 54200 11,440.16 6,000.00 6,000.00 10,000.00 

Audit Fees 54400 204.00 300.00 300.00 300.00 

Travel Mileage 55520 571.66 500.00 500.00 800.00 

Conferences 55530 4,566.11 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 1,504.05 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 

Publications 55700 881.85 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Printing 55800 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Copy Paper 55900 2,282.96 1,200.00 1,200.00 2,000.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2010 General Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Draft FY2009 FY2009 Original FY2009 Amended FY20 10 Original 

DcpartmcnUAccount Title Account Code Actuals Budget Budget Budget 
··--·--- ------.-·-~·-· 

Planning Ucpa1·tmcnt 180 

Membership Dues 55950 777.07 500.00 500.00 800.00 

Computer Services 56100 271.40 1,000.00 1,000.00 600.00 

Misc. Services 56400 10,688.32 5,000.00 5,000.00 10,000.00 

Office Supplies 56800 845.96 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Rcportcr/Expcit Fees 58380 251.20 100.00 100.00 300.00 

Computer Software/Equipment 86000 3,882.89 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 

Office Equipment 86500 598.44 0.00 0.00 700.00 

Non Grant Related 999 

Appointed Official 50105 45,048.60 40,000.00 40,000.00 44,868.00 

ChiefS/Management 50110 100,886.42 100,500.00 100,500.00 100,500.00 

Office Personnel 50120 72,247.58 74,039.00 74,039.00 100,459.00 

Building Inspectors 50235 201,676.20 238,427.00 220,427.00 208,827.00 

GIS Coordinator 50240 43,589.60 42,848.00 42,848.00 32,136.00 

Mobile Telephone I Pagers 52800 3,251.62 5,000.00 5,000.00 4,000.00 

Misc. Claims 53100 39,247.99 52,000.00 52,000.00 36,269.00 

Professional Fees 54200 47,903.31 20,000.00 20,000.00 17,591.00 

Travel Mileage 55520 12,011.55 15,000.00 15,000.00 8,000.00 

Conferences 55530 10,408.40 10,000.00 10,000.00 4,000.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 2,650.59 5,000.00 5,000.00 3,000.00 

Publications 55700 2,209.90 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 

Printing 55800 2,145.95 1,000.00 1,000.00 500.00 

Copy Paper 55900 533.57 600.00 600.00 100.00 

Membership Dues 55950 1,792.70 4,000.00 4,000.00 2,500.00 

Drafting Supplies 56700 1,953.40 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,500.00 

Office Supplic..o;; 56800 5,805.73 7,000.00 7,000.00 5,000.00 

Public Information Program 58220 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 250.00 

Soil Conservations Service 58260 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 500.00 

Equipment 85500 !i1L9o. 3,032.00 3 032.00 0.00 

800,970.75 821,446.00 803,446.00 770,000.00 

Information Services 190 

Appointed Official 50105 77,561.56 76,479.00 76,479.00 76,479.00 

IS Personnel 50212 113,445.24 110,000.00 110,000.00 110,000.00 

Telephone 52750 0.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 

Mobile Telephone I Pagers 52800 1,319.66 2,750.00 2,750.00 2,750.00 

Travel Mileage 55520 1,650.65 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 0.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 

Copy Paper 55900 0.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 

Office Supplies 56800 0.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 

Computer Software/Equipment 86000 loD~5oo.28 150 071.00 105 071.00 112 071.Q!J_ 

294,477.39 343,000.00 298,000.00 305,000.00 

Page 5 of 18 



Kankakee County 
FY2010 General Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Draft FY2009 FY2009 Original FY2009 Amended FY20 J 0 Original 
Depm1mcnt/ Account Title Account Code Actuals Budget Budget Budget 

-~~---~--

Building & Grounds 200 
Appointed Official 50105 67,102.06 65,000.00 65,000.00 66,560.00 

Office Personnel 50120 20,812.75 28,330.00 28,330.00 28,330.00 

OverTime 50215 12,722.66 30,000.00 30,000.00 15,000.00 

Maintancncc 50245 !50,3!3.28 !81,707.00 181,707.00 18!,707.00 

Custodians 50250 298,358.46 282,256.00 282,256.00 272,256.00 

Courier 50255 29,419.92 30,472.00 30,472.00 30,!42.00 

Painter 50365 18,144.45 31,824.00 31,824.00 31,824.00 

Building Maintenancc/lmproveme 52100 27,488.39 15,000.00 15,000.00 13,03!.00 

Rent Expense 52400 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 

Telephone 52750 1,612.45 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 

Mobile Telephone I Pagers 52800 2,583.10 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 

Misc. Claims 53100 1,148.89 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Pre-Employment Testing 54260 74.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 

Unifonns I Service 54550 7,358.77 8,500.00 8,500.00 8,500.00 

Travel Mileage 55520 542.14 500.00 500.00 500.00 

Conferences 55530 0.00 100.00 100.00 !00.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 9.05 100.00 !00.00 100.00 

Publications 55700 !99.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Printing 55800 62.20 250.00 250.00 100.00 

Training 55850 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 

Copy Paper 55900 0.00 100.00 !00.00 100.00 

Maintenance Contracts 56200 93,823.28 90,000.00 90,000.00 !00,000.00 

Lease Pml Principal 56300 13,592.09 11,000.00 11,000.00 14,000.00 

Misc. Services 56400 7,108.8! 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 

Office Supplies 56800 2,296.16 1,000.00 !,000.00 1,000.00 

Misc. Supplies 56850 207,910.81 !00,000.00 218,500.00 110,000.00 

V chicle/Fuel 81300 3,967.93 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,500.00 

Auto - Preventitive Maintenanc 8!400 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 500.00 

Auto Repair 8!500 1,017.46 1,500.00 1,500.00 2,000.00 

Mise Capital Outlay 85000 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 

Equipment 85500 16,805.74 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 

Office Equipment 86500 0.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 

Buildings 87500 20,088.34 8,305.00 8,305.00 5,000.00 

Building Improvements 87510 29 245.9/L 8,806.00 8 806.00 biQO.OO 

I ,033,809.09 915,500.00 1,034,000.00 900,000.00 

Health IllS 210 

Insurance- Health/Life 50900 3,624,280.07 3,653,332.00 3,653,332.00 2,504,000.00 

Insurance - Dental 509!0 566.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Insurance- Vision 50915 (57.89) 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Insurance- JMRF Life 50920 II ,500.4! 5,000.00 5,000.00 10,000.00 

Insurance - Colonial 50925 (5117.03) 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Insurance- A mer Family Life 50930 (63! .66) 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Insurance- Juv Detention Cntr 50935 195,228.40 165,000.00 !65,000.00 175,000.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2010 General Fund Expense Uudget Detail 

Draft FY2009 FY2009 Original FY2009 Amended FY20 I 0 Original 
Depmtmcnt/ Account Title Account Code Actuals Budget Budget Budget 

Health Ins 210 

Water & Sewer 52600 136,509.27 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00 

Heat 52650 210,584.41 210,000.00 210,000.00 0.00 

Electricity 52700 479,185.95 510,000.00 510,000.00 0.00 

Telephone 52750 165,617.71 160,000.00 160,000.00 0.00 

Copy Paper 55900 38,610.99 38,000.00 38,000.00 0.00 

Misc. Services 56400 17631.08 45 000.00 i>,QQQJ)Q_ ]5 000.00 

4,878,518.44 4,886,332.00 4,886,332.00 2,724,000.00 

Utilities 215 

Water & Sewer 52600 0.00 0.00 0.00 120,000.00 

Heat 52650 0.00 0.00 0.00 220,000.00 

Electricity 52700 0.00 0.00 0.00 500,000.00 

Telephone 52750 0.00 0.00 0.00 160,000.00 

Copy Paper 55900 0.00 0.00 QJl.lL 38 000.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 1,038,000.00 

Contingency 220 

Contingency 58300 0.00 400,000.00 0.00 200,000.00 

Auditor 230 

Elected Official 50100 59,652.06 59,652.00 59,652.00 61,422.00 

Office Personnel 50120 82,191.92 81,108.00 81,108.00 75,148.00 

Equipment Maintenance 52300 65.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Misc. Claims 53100 (96.13) 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Travel Mileage 55520 409.19 0.00 400.00 0.00 

Conferences 55530 1,048.60 1,500.00 1,500.00 750.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 21.70 25.00 25.00 45.00 

Publications 55700 65.24 90.00 90.00 90.00 

Printing 55800 45.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Training 55850 291.80 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 

Copy Paper 55900 640.08 500.00 500.00 500.00 

Membership Dues 55950 710.83 850.00 850.00 545.00 

Office Supplies 56800 1,568.29 1,100.00 1,100.00 1,500.00 

Other Transfers 99550 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

146,634.21 146,325.00 146,725.00 140,000.00 

Zoning noal'd of ApJlCals 240 

Repmier/Expcrt Fees 58380 4,450.00 6,500.00 4,500.00 5,000.00 

ZBA-Per Diems 58400 4 498.91 §,500.00 6 500.00 ~0.00 

8,948.91 13,000.00 11,000.00 10,000.00 

IKAN RO~; 250 

1-KAN Educational Agreement 58420 227,869.92 230,894.00 230,894.00 228,800.00 

IKAN-Truancy Program 58425 119 714.66 !l!"J20.QQ. 121 190.00 123 8QO)ill. 

347,584.58 352,084.00 352,084.00 352,600.00 

Page 7 of 18 



Kankakee County 
JIY2010 General Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Draft FY2009 FY2009 Original FY2009 Amended FY20 I 0 Original 
Dcpmtmcnt/ Account Title Account Code Actuals Budget Budget Budget 

Finance Department 300 

Appointed Oflicial 50105 72,608.34 72,331.00 72,331.00 72,331.00 

Chiefs/Management 50110 42,404.13 49,843.00 43,843.00 43,150.00 

Office Personnel 50120 80,881.59 89,493.00 81,493.00 80,330.00 

Mobile Telephone I Pagers 52800 1,139.95 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,050.00 
Payroll Processing Fees 54240 32,660.44 47,835.00 32,835.00 38,989.00 

Travel Mileage 55520 682.65 1,500.00 1,500.00 750.00 

ConfCrcnces 55530 245.00 I ,000.00 I ,000.00 750.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 467.19 600.00 600.00 400.00 

Publications 55700 348.00 800.00 800.00 400.00 

Copy Paper 55900 232.30 200.00 200.00 100.00 

Membership Dues 55950 201.67 500.00 500.00 250.00 

Maintenance Contracts 56200 4,080.12 4,500.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 

Misc. Services 56400 43.96 3,000.00 500.00 1,000.00 

Office Supplies 56800 I 585.44 L500.00 I 500.00 I 000.00 

237,580.78 274,102.00 242,602.00 245,000.00 

Capitaii>cvclopmcnt 350 

Rent Expense 52400 0.00 0.00 0.00 30,900.00 

Debt Service-Principle 54100 1,441,470.03 1,379,637.00 1,379,637.00 1,155,020.00 

Debt Service-Interest 54150 847,726.88 833,975.00 833,975.00 816,060.00 

Debt Service-Admin Fee 54155 16,840.12 15,840.00 15,840.00 15,840.00 

Professional Fees 54200 157,707.54 75,000.00 75,000.00 50,000.00 

Contingency 58300 0.00 379,161.00 379,161.00 800,000.00 

I..<~nd 84500 160,404.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Mise Capital Outlay 85000 60,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Vehicles 87000 0.00 0.00 346 945.00 0.00_ 

2,684,148.82 2,683,613.00 3,030,558.00 2,867,820.00 

Circuit Clerk 500 

Elected Official 50100 57,827.64 57,600.00 57,600.00 60,480.00 

Chiefs/Management 50110 39,212.06 39,113.00 39,113.00 40,287.00 

Office Personnel 50120 976,906.90 970,337.00 970,337.00 605,983.00 

Part~Time 50200 8,493.42 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 

Travel Mileage 55520 92.92 500.00 500.00 500.00 

Conferences 55530 1,653.24 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 17,229.04 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 

Printing 55800 302.35 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Copy Paper 55900 8,191.60 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 

Membership Dues 55950 685.00 750.00 750.00 750.00 

Office Supplies 56800 6,054.11 18,000.00 10,500.00 18,000.00 

Computer Software/Equipment 86000 488.19 500.00 500.00 500.00 

Ofiice Equipment 86500 0.00 I 000.00 I 000.00 1,000.00 

1,117,136.47 I, 135,300.00 1,127,800.00 775,000.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2010 General Fnnd Expense Budget Detail 

Draft FY2009 FY2009 Original FY2009 Amended FY20 I 0 Original 

Depat1ment/ Account Title Account Code Actuals Budget Budget Budget 

Maintenance & Child Support 505 

Elected Official 50100 6,451.33 6,400.00 6,400.00 6,720.00 

Chiefs/Mmmgcment 50110 12,923.67 13,038.00 13,038.00 13,430.00 

Office Personnel 50120 40,305.77 31,918.00 39,418.00 25,350.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 4,393.42 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 

Printing 55800 169.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Copy Paper 55900 223.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Office Supplies 56800 540.60 500.Q!L 500.00 500.00 

65,007.49 57,856.00 65,356.00 52,000.00 

Circuit Court 510 

Office Personnel 50120 31,746.21 31,626.00 31,626.00 32,417.00 

Clothing Allowance 50175 411.41 400.00 400.00 400.00 

Judges 50205 4,225.01 4,500.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 

Bailiffs 50230 106,048.57 110,000.00 110,000.00 110,000.00 

Insurance/Bonds 50940 5,243.96 7,000.00 7,000.00 7,000.00 

Service of Process 54190 0.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 

Interpreter Fees 54195 48,122.58 60,000.00 49,000.00 50,000.00 
Parenting Education 54198 II ,550.50 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 

Professional Fees 54200 63,214.33 44,000.00 44,000.00 60,000.00 

Fees of Others 54202 24,854.58 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 

Custody Mediation 54208 439.50 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 

Guardian Ad Litem 54300 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 500.00 

Comt Psychologist 54500 22,500.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 

Unifonns I Service 54550 0.00 500.00 500.00 50.00 

Travel Mileage 55520 0.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 

Conferences 55530 979.53 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 841.70 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 

Publications 55700 22,128.52 18,000.00 18,000.00 20,000.00 

Legal Research Materials 55710 1,021.94 1,000.00 1,000.00 50.00 

Printing 55800 0.00 300.00 300.00 50.00 

Copy Paper 55900 1,906.04 800.00 800.00 800.00 

Membership Dues 55950 260.00 450.00 450.00 450.00 

Computer Services 56100 0.00 100.00 100.00 50.00 

Maintenance Contracts 56200 0.00 300.00 300.00 300.00 

Misc. Services 56400 14,159.00 21,028.00 21,028.00 8,000.00 

Office Supplies 56800 5,139.77 7,500.00 7,500.00 6,000.00 

Witness/Victim Travel 59140 0.00 300.00 300.00 50.00 

Office Equipment 86500 2,768.00 2,500.00 6 500.00_ 7,500.00 

367,561.15 387,879.00 376,879.00 371,692.00 

Jury Commission 520 

Office Manager 50115 33,740.78 33,611.00 33,611.00 33,947.00 

Per Diems 50220 4,860.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 

Professional Fees 54200 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 

ConfCrences 55530 0.00 1,300.00 1,300.00 0.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 15,872.63 12,200.00 12,200.00 13,900.00 

Publications 55700 377.59 320.00 320.00 320.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2010 General Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Draft FY2009 FY2009 Original FY2009 Amended FY20 I 0 Original 

Department/ Account Title Account Code Actuals Budget Budget Budget 

Ju1·y Commission 520 

Printing 55800 3,168.19 4,400.00 4,400.00 4,400.00 

Training 55850 0.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 

Copy Paper 55900 738.31 700.00 700.00 500.00 

Maintenance Contracts 56200 2,908.83 6,000.00 3,500.00 3,000.00 

Ollice Supplies 56800 4,212.29 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,000.00 

Jurors Fees 58760 151,279.50 150,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00 

M isc Juror Expenses 58780 2,593.69 4,700.00 4,700.00 3,000.00 

Computer Software/Equipment 86000 4,759.19 7,500.00 7,500.00 1,000.00 

Office Equipment 86500 267.00 5,000.00 iO_IW.Q. 500.00 

224,778.00 235,331.00 228,331.00 218,667.00 

States Attorney Office 530 

Victims Coordinator Serv(VOCA) 310 

Grant Coordinator 50315 18,184.06 23,985.00 23,985.00 22,318.00 

Insurance -Health/Life 50900 692.04 1,935.00 1,935.00 0.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 1,460.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Office Supplies 56800 14.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 

VOCA II-Law/Prosccutor VASP 315 

Office Personnel 50120 627.12 1,350.00 1,350.00 0.00 

Grant Coordinator 50315 20,519.99 26,575.00 26,575.00 25,925.00 

Insurance -Health/Life 50900 4,327.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Audit Fees 54400 850.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 565.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Office Supplies 56800 294.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Appellate Prosecutor II 325 

Attomeys 50285 48,786.90 47,028.00 47,028.00 50,100.00 

Violent Crime Victim Assis-SAO 330 

Grant Coordinator 50315 12,384.71 26,573.00 26,573.00 22,775.00 

Child Support Enforcement A war 350 

Office Personnel 50120 75,416.13 90,200.00 90,200.00 51,891.00 

Attomcys 50285 87,278.66 82,800.00 82,800.00 86,944.00 

Insurance- Health/Life 50900 21,186.04 26,000.00 26,000.00 0.00 

Telephone 52750 267.00 100.00 100.00 0.00 

Utilities 52900 5,012.35 8,600.00 8,600.00 0.00 

Service of Process 54190 30.00 5,500.00 5,500.00 0.00 

Professional Fees 54200 0.00 13,000.00 13,000.00 0.00 

Audit Fees 54400 0.00 4,820.00 4,820.00 0.00 

Travel Mileage 55520 58.78 500.00 500.00 0.00 

Conferences 55530 1,016.00 800.00 800.00 0.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 1,160.05 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00 

Publications 55700 1,715.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 

Printing 55800 0.00 100.00 100.00 0.00 

Copy Paper 55900 124.73 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 

Membership Dues 55950 289.00 300.00 300.00 0.00 

Office Supplies 56800 1,175.88 4,264.00 4,264.00 0.00 

Stolen Auto Award - SAO 360 

Attomcys 50285 61,693.35 62,105.00 62,105.00 63,300.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2010 General Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Draft FY2009 FY2009 Original FY2009 Amended FY20 I 0 Original 
Dcpatimcnt/ Account Title Account Code Actuals Budget Budget Budget 

States Attorney Office 530 

Sexual Assault Multi-Disc Team 450 

Attomcys 50285 142,462.15 71,575.00 71,575.00 76,349.00 

Non Grant Related 999 

Elected Ollicial 50100 166,508.16 166,508.00 166,508.00 150,773.00 

Office Personnel 50120 405,698.66 436,351.00 436,351.00 422,929.00 

Attomeys 50285 637,600.09 607,474.00 607,474.00 619,674.00 

Court Reporter 50290 0.00 28,045.00 28,045.00 0.00 

Telephone 52750 620.75 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Mobile Telephone I Pagers 52800 6,735.19 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 

Misc. Claims 53100 1,026.30 1,331.00 I ,331.00 1,500.00 

Service of Process 54190 1,918.55 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,000.00 

Professional Fees 54200 0.00 6,500.00 6,500.00 0.00 

Travel Mileage 55520 1,604.88 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 

Conferences 55530 10,056.93 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 9,858.86 10,000.00 10,000.00 5,000.00 

Publications 55700 8,845.11 10,000.00 10,000.00 5,000.00 

Printing 55800 1,873.57 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 

Copy Paper 55900 3,334.74 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 

Membership Dues 55950 5,188.33 6,500.00 6,500.00 6,500.00 

Maintenance Contracts 56200 10,561.66 15,000.00 15,000.00 7,000.00 

Comt Reporter Supplies 56750 0.00 1,400.00 1,400.00 0.00 

Office Supplies 56800 18,628.47 14,000.00 14,000.00 14,624.00 

Appelate Appeal Fees 58280 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 10,000.00 

Reportcr/Expe11 Fees 58380 23,362.77 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 

Witness/Victim Travel 59140 401.76 5,000.00 5,000.00 1,500.00 

Vehicle/Fuel 81300 1,191.0 I 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 

Auto ~ Preventitive Maintenanc 81400 28.57 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 

Auto Repair 81500 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 500.00 

Computer Software/Equipment 86000 1,418.40 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 

Office Equipment 86500 349.00 10 000.00 l_Q,O.QQ.OO 0.00 

I ,844,403.20 1,900,219.00 I ,900,219.00 1,674,602.00 

Public I>cfcndcr 540 

Non Grant Related 999 

Appointed Official 50105 80,902.69 77,493.00 77,493.00 80,593.00 

Office Personnel 50120 70,947.20 73,385.00 73,385.00 51,385.00 
Investigators 50295 35,040.30 34,906.00 34,906.00 17,908.00 

Assistant PD's 50300 534,304.34 570,989.00 546,989.00 576,989.00 

Telephone 52750 3,870.35 600.00 600.00 600.00 

Misc. Claims 53100 556.20 300.00 300.00 300.00 

Office Bonds 53300 0.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 

Professional Fees 54200 1,253.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Travel Mileage 55520 450.42 900.00 900.00 900.00 

Conferences 55530 435.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 2,203.85 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 

Publications 55700 363.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Printing 55800 974.62 600.00 600.00 600.00 
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Kankakee County 
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Depattment/ Account Title Account Code Actuals Budget Budget Budget 

Public Defender 540 

Copy Paper 55900 700.72 350.00 350.00 350.00 

Membership Dues 55950 90.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Maintenance Contracts 56200 4,116.98 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,045.00 

Office Supplies 56800 4,587.59 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 

Stipends 59100 48,600.00 49,200.00 49,200.00 25,800.00 

Office Equipment 86500 4 229.58 O.OQ_ 0.00 0.00_ 

793,625.84 820,253.00 796,253.00 767,000.00 

Probation 550 

Sexual Assault Multi-Disc Team 450 

Chiefs/Management 50110 33,576.57 16,000.00 38,137.00 33,750.00 

Probation Officers 50350 44,046.75 40,000.00 40,000.00 44,000.00 

Insurance- Health/Life 50900 4,988.28 4,475.00 4,475.00 4,750.00 

Non Grant Related 999 

Appointed Official 50105 92,660.39 90,036.00 90,036.00 86,000.00 

Chiefs/Management 50110 237,443.25 244,451.00 244,451.00 244,451.00 

Office Personnel 50120 89,114.07 88,955.00 88,955.00 88,955.00 

Stand-By 50170 4,342.50 3,500.00 3,500.00 4,500.00 

Clothing Allowance 50175 803.98 800.00 800.00 1,600.00 

Probation Ofiicers 50350 925,658.84 925,258.00 925,258.00 787,044.00 

Mobile Telephone I Pagers 52800 6,513.88 4,000.00 4,000.00 7,000.00 

Misc. Claims 53100 1,928.78 500.00 500.00 2,000.00 

Travel Mileage 55520 88.61 500.00 500.00 1,000.00 

Conferences 55530 1,230.13 500.00 500.00 2,000.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 1,210.13 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,200.00 

Printing 55800 1,373.10 750.00 750.00 800.00 

Training 55850 2,851.69 100.00 100.00 3,000.00 

Copy Paper 55900 369.67 750.00 750.00 1,000.00 

Membership Dues 55950 426.66 100.00 100.00 750.00 

Maintenance Contracts 56200 179.50 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 

Office Supplies 56800 6,189.79 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,200.00 

Misc. Supplies 56850 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 

Early Intervention 58600 0.00 100.00 100.00 0.00 

Juv. Detention Center 58620 0.00 100.00 100.00 0.00 

Drug Testing 58640 12,356.90 4,000.00 17,000.00 12,000.00 

Vehicle/Fuel 81300 5,046.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 

Auto~ Preventitive Maintenanc 81400 3,619.81 2,500.00 2,500.00 5,000.00 

Office Equipment 86500 0.00_ 100.00_ 100.00 0.00 

1,476,019.28 1,441,475.00 1,476,612.00 1,344,500.00 

D.N.D.C. 560 

Non Grant Related 999 

Professional Fees 54200 38,562.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 25,000.00 

Fees of Others 54202 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00 

DNDC Expenses 58320 10,731.49 7,000.00 7,000.00 0.00 

Juvenile Altemative Placement 58340 213 135.63 19.1'!40.00 197 440.00 162 641.00 

262,429.12 234,440.00 234,440.00 194,641.00 
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Juvenile Detention Center 580 

Juv. Detention Center 58620 789,037.64 650,000.00 650,000.00 650,000.00 

Sheriff Police 700 

Sexual Assault Multi-Disc Team 450 

Chiefs/Management 50110 7,513.95 5,000.00 5,000.00 7,000.00 

Deputies 50125 3,007.96 2,000.00 2,000.00 3,500.00 

Normal OT 50150 1,692.84 1,000.00 1,000.00 2,000.00 

Misc. Claims 53100 36,960.30 29,840.00 39,840.00 40,616.00 

Fees of Others 54202 6,195.65 8,500.00 8,500.00 6,000.00 

Conferences 55530 3,525.93 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 

Training 55850 420.72 0.00 0.00 500.00 

Misc. Services 56400 487.47 4,000.00 4,000.00 2,000.00 

Roadside Safety Grant 605 

Norma!OT 50150 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 

Project Safe Neighborhoods 607 

NonnalOT 50150 663.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MCR 1!1-Car Printers Grant 608 

Computer Software/t:quipment 86000 29,163.84 0.00 29,164.00 0.00 

Boost Illinois-Child Passenger 609 

Training 55850 525.00 0.00 o.oo 0.00 

Violent Crime Victims Assistan 610 

Deputies 50125 32,577.77 33,148.00 33,148.00 33,600.00 

Stolen Auto Task Force Award 670 

Office Personnel 50120 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 

Deputies 50125 112,254.80 103,235.00 103,235.00 115,180.00 

GREA'f Grant 685 

Office Personnel 50120 0.00 0.00 (I 0,000.00) 0.00 

Deputies 50125 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 

Misc. Claims 53100 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 

Debt Service-Principle 54100 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 

Debt Service-Interest 54150 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 

Conferences 55530 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 

Training 55850 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 

Office Supplies 56800 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 

Misc. Supplies 56850 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 

Tobacco Enforcement 690 

Deputies 50125 306.28 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 

Nonnal OT 50150 3,568.62 4,000.00 4,000.00 3,000.00 

Misc. Claims 53100 5,959.81 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 

Conferences 55530 0.00 200.00 200.00 0.00 

Training 55850 0.00 300.00 300.00 0.00 

Misc. Supplies 56850 562.80 200.00 200.00 600.00 

V chicle/Fuel 81300 107.07 300.00 300.00 400.00 
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Department/ Account Title Account Code Actuals Budget Budget Budget 

Sheriff Police 700 

Non Grant Related 999 

Elected Official 50100 95,000.10 95,000.00 95,000.00 99,000.00 

Chiefs/Management 50110 532,490.91 483,596.00 483,596.00 367,484.00 

Office Personnel 50120 250,347.13 228,273.00 228,273.00 271,659.00 

Deputies 50125 2,516,499. 77 2,215,116.00 2,525,116.00 2,490,722.00 

Holiday Pay 50140 154,433.05 161,115.00 161,115.00 161,115.00 

Shift Diffl 50145 30,021.50 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,500.00 

Nonnal OT 50150 85,133.86 96,000.00 96,000.00 166,128.00 

Court OT 50155 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 

Education 50160 51,936.00 47,000.00 47,000.00 52,800.00 

Rank 50165 86,320.47 85,500.00 85,500.00 90,500.00 
Stand-By 50170 40,286.90 39,600.00 39,600.00 39,600.00 

FfO Incentive 50171 1,956.99 2,300.00 2,300.00 2,300.00 

Non-Tobacco Incentive 50172 14,077.29 14,500.00 14,500.00 14,500.00 

Physical Fitness Incentive 50173 16,400.44 17,500.00 17,500.00 17,500.00 

Clothing Allowance 50175 42,700.00 42,000.00 42,000.00 43,400.00 

Village Contract Wages 50185 3,322.07 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 

Safety Director 50310 4,000.10 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 

Mobile Telephone I Pagers 52800 55,123.94 55,000.00 55,000.00 55,500.00 

Misc. Claims 53100 13,420.80 2,500.00 2,500.00 7,500.00 

Professional Fees 54200 180.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Employment Screening 54255 1,164.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 

Pre-Employment Testing 54260 2,089.11 0.00 0.00 500.00 

Unifbrms I Service 54550 21,105.72 13,500.00 13,500.00 12,000.00 

Conferences 55530 14,298.82 10,500.00 10,500.00 9,750.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 7,385.52 8,800.00 8,800.00 7,400.00 

Publications 55700 3,661.96 300.00 300.00 600.00 

Printing 55800 2,698.08 5,500.00 5,500.00 4,000.00 

Training 55850 27,284.06 5,000.00 5,000.00 22,000.00 

Copy Paper 55900 2,814.33 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,400.00 

Membership Dues 55950 7,407.03 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 

Computer Supplies 56150 1,800.59 35,000.00 35,000.00 4,000.00 

Maintenance Contracts 56200 148,344.29 129,500.00 129,500.00 122,142.00 

Radio Maintenance 56350 6,741.39 15,000.00 15,000.00 9,000.00 

Office Supplies 56800 6,097.59 7,500.00 7,500.00 5,500.00 

Misc. Supplies 56850 2,046.71 400.00 400.00 1,000.00 

Investigation Supplies 56950 7,290.01 8,000.00 8,000.00 5,500.00 

Firing Range Fees 58680 11,678.32 12,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 

River Patrol 58700 442.88 1,000.00 1,000.00 4,000.00 

Investigations Expense 58720 1,134.91 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 

Extradition Expense 58740 13,643.80 5,000.00 5,000.00 15,000.00 

V chicle/Fuel 81300 140,589.81 200,000.00 200,000.00 160,000.00 

Auto - Prevcnlilivc Maintenanc 81400 16,429.67 18,000.00 18,000.00 18,000.00 

Auto Repair 81500 57,148.80 75,000.00 75,000.00 75,000.00 

Computer SofiwareJEquipment 86000 8,179.91 20,000.00 20,000.00 15,000.00 

Office Equipment 86500 I 454.62 2,000.illL 2,000.00 b.Q.QO.OO 

4,752,077.88 4,418,723.00 4,758,887.00 4,659,396.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2010 General Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Draft FY2009 FY2009 Original FY2009 Amended FY20 I 0 Original 
Dcpmimentl Account Title Account Code Actuals Budget Budget Budget 

·---·- -------···-
Corrections 710 

Chiefs/Management 50110 228,997.58 309,905.00 309,905.00 220,640.00 

Office Personnel 50120 186,865.05 105,222.00 105,222.00 213,415.00 

Corrections 50130 5,853,374.10 3,740,005.00 5,615,005.00 4,837,241.00 

Holiday Pay 50140 188,824.23 201,555.00 201,555.00 214,621.00 

Shift Difil 50145 75,324.50 77,520.00 77,520.00 74,977.00 

Normal OT 50150 3,846.03 50,000.00 50,000.00 63,594.00 

Education 50160 33,094.00 33,714.00 33,714.00 37,300.00 

Rank 50165 111,224.72 103,810.00 103,810.00 131,800.00 

Vi'O Incentive 50171 4,081.23 3,475.00 3,475.00 4,200.00 

Non-Tobacco Incentive 50172 22,352.43 22,400.00 22,400.00 24,000.00 

Physical Fitness Incentive 50173 2,830.53 4,000.00 4,000.00 3,250.00 

Clothing Allowance 50175 56,700.00 54,000.00 54,000.00 78,000.00 

Medical Staff 50190 293,695.10 240,000.00 240,000.00 350,000.00 

Social Worker 50192 45,473.15 49,050.00 49,050.00 37,500.00 

Part-Time 50200 17,265.60 38,994.00 38,994.00 0.00 

Mobile Telephone I Pagers 52800 17,945.90 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 
Misc. Claims 53100 1,254.43 7,000.00 7,000.00 1,000.00 

Employment Screening 54255 897.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Pre-Employment Testing 54260 2,337.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 4,200.00 

Uniforms I Service 54550 7,622.49 15,000.00 15,000.00 7,000.00 

Conferences 55530 1,720.91 3,000.00 3,000.00 2,250.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 827.51 750.00 750.00 1,000.00 

Publications 55700 1,680.00 400.00 400.00 2,000.00 

Printing 55800 3,649.07 9,500.00 9,500.00 6,500.00 

Training 55850 2,283.13 10,000.00 10,000.00 4,000.00 

Copy Paper 55900 4,907.38 13,400.00 13,400.00 8,000.00 

Membership Dues 55950 326.00 900.00 900.00 300.00 

Computer Supplies 56150 1,107.86 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 

Maintenance Contracts 56200 23,387.24 35,000.00 35,000.00 77,312.00 

Radio Maintenance 56350 352.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 

Misc. Services 56400 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,000.00 

Office Supplies 56800 11,995.95 11,000.00 11,000.00 13,000.00 

Misc. Supplies 56850 476.80 0.00 0.00 500.00 

Kitchen Supplies 57100 21,015.22 25,400.00 25,400.00 21,400.00 

Cell Block Supplies 57150 81,202.77 85,000.00 85,000.00 70,000.00 

Medical 58820 391,352.85 500,000.00 500,000.00 390,000.00 

Out of County Inmate Housing 58840 2,640.00 7,000.00 7,000.00 3,500.00 

Food 58860 1,071,111.00 I, 100,000.00 1,100,000.00 1,150,000.00 

Laund1y 58920 22,915.60 20,000.00 20,000.00 23,000.00 

Vehicle/Fuel 81300 (7,923.80) 24,000.00 24,000.00 7,000.00 

Auto ~ Preventitivc Maintenanc 81400 3,552.16 4,500.00 4,500.00 9,000.00 

Auto Repair 81500 17,086.98 9,000.00 9,000.00 20,000.00 

Equipment 85500 106.37 5,000.00 5,000.00 8,000.00 

Computer Software/Equipment 86000 829.94 20,000.00 20,000.00 10,000.00 

Oflice Equipment 86500 1,716.66 1,000.00 1,000.00 2,500.00 

Vehicles 87000 IJOO.OO Q.,OJt O.OQ_ 0.00 

8,814,524.67 6,950,000.00 8,825,000.00 8,150,000.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2010 General Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Draft FY2009 FY2009 Original FY2009 Amended FY20 I 0 Original 
Department/Account Title Account Code Actuals Budget Budget Budget --------- ··-·-~----

Auxiliary Police 720 

Misc. Claims 53100 81.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 

UnifOrms I Service 54550 840.00 2.400.00 2,400.00 900.00 

Publications 55700 288.00 100.00 100.00 350.00 

Training 55850 0.00 200.00 200.00 200.00 

Office Supplies 56800 0.00 200.00 200.00 0.00 

Misc. Supplies 56850 20.46 100.00 100.00 50.00 

Ammunition 58660 l..i!lflJlli. I 500.00 I 500.00 I 500.00 

2,730.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 3,000.00 

E.S.D.A. 730 

Emergency Management Assistanc 510 

Salaries 50010 33,011.02 31,000.00 31,000.00 25,000.00 

Office Personnel 50120 8,641.24 6,500.00 11,900.00 5,000.00 

Mobile Telephone I Pagers 52800 2,072.66 2,500.00 2,500.00 1,500.00 

Misc. Claims 53100 649.75 300.00 300.00 300.00 

Conferences 55530 1,216.82 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 72.04 120.00 120.00 100.00 

Printing 55800 99.84 300.00 300.00 100.00 

Training 55850 261.72 397.00 397.00 200.00 

Copy Paper 55900 0.00 840.00 840.00 0.00 

Membership Dues 55950 215.00 200.00 200.00 200.00 

Computer Services 56100 0.00 100.00 100.00 0.00 

Computer Supplies 56150 69.98 100.00 100.00 100.00 

Maintenance Contracts 56200 2,251.96 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 

Misc. Services 56400 0.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 

Office Supplies 56800 1,286.51 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Misc. Supplies 56850 226.44 0.00 0.00 300.00 

Vehicle/Fuel 81300 1,718.74 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,500.00 

Auto- Preventitive Maintenanc 81400 285.29 800.00 800.00 400.00 

Auto Repair 81500 3,703.94 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 

Illinois Dept of Nuclear Safet 520 

Salaries 50010 2,289.75 3,000.00 2,000.00 2,500.00 

Insurance- Health/Life 50900 517.99 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Telephone 52750 7,135.86 7,000.00 7,000.00 7,000.00 

Mobile Telephone I Pagers 52800 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 

Misc. Claims 53100 270.85 0.00 0.00 500.00 

Training 55850 970.44 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Computer Supplies 56150 0.00 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 

Maintenance Contracts 56200 1,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 

Misc. Services 56400 182.86 0.00 0.00 300.00 

Office Supplies 56800 150.02 750.00 750.00 750.00 

Misc. Supplies 56850 299.99 0.00 0.00 300.00 

Equipment 85500 0.00 6,550.00 0.00 0.00 

Computer Software/Equipment 86000 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 4,755.00 

Office Equipment 86500 5,029.91 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2010 General Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Draft FY2009 FY2009 Original FY2009 Amended FY20 I 0 Original 
Department/ Account Title Account Code Actuals Budget Budget Budget 

·-·------
E.S.I>.A. 730 

Citizen Corps Council Grant 550 

Misc. Claims 53100 250.00 0.00 5,902.00 250.00 

Publications 55700 888.99 0.00 0.00 750.00 

Printing 55800 982.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 

Training 55850 800.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 

Misc. Services 56400 975.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 

Misc. Supplies 56850 879.32 0.00 0.00 500.00 

Equipment 85500 1,126.72 0.00 0.00 1,250.00 

Second Chance Citizen Corps 551 

Misc. Claims 53100 1,225.00 0.00 5,654.00 0.00 

Publications 55700 994.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Copy Paper 55900 379.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Misc. Services 56400 725.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Office Supplies 56800 242.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Equipment 85500 2,086.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 

IESMA 565 0.00 

Radio Maintenance 56350 26,148.96 0.00 26,149.00 0.00 

Haz-Mat Emergency Preparcdncs 590 

Misc. Claims 53100 166.50 0.00 0.00 500.00 

Printing 55800 1,398.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 

Training 55850 2,000.00 0.00 3,945.00 2,500.00 

Copy Paper 55900 379.90 0.00 0.00 500.00 

Non Grant Related 999 

Elected Official 50100 4,160.00 4,320.00 4,320.00 4,320.00 

Chiefs/Management 50110 13,787.50 17,425.00 17,425.00 14,260.00 

Office Manager 50115 30,082.76 30,482.00 30,482.00 31,250.00 

Office Personnel 50120 25,516.53 24,033.00 24,033.00 26,605.00 

Normal OT 50150 2,852.41 216.00 216.00 4,300.00 

Misc. Claims 53100 (1,011.33) 1,044.00 1,044.00 0.00 

Conferences 55530 26.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Publications 55700 0.00 425.00 425.00 0.00 

Printing 55800 0.00 0.00 0.00 180.00 

Training 55850 246.17 0.00 0.00 500.00 

Copy Paper 55900 48.06 253.00 253.00 160.00 

Maintenance Contracts 56200 95.55 395.00 395.00 150.00 

Radio Maintenance 56350 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 

Office Supplies 56800 907.46 591.00 591.00 250.00 

Misc. Supplies 56850 1,228.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Auto Repair 81500 28.45 1,011.00 1,011.00 0.00 

Mise Capital Outlay 85000 0.00 14,420.00 420.00 0.00 

Equipment 85500 376.87 105.00 105.00 1,000.00 

Computer Software/Equipment 86000 219.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Office Equipment 86500 176.0_Q.. 280.00 2ll.I1QQ. 825.00 

194,021.91 173,457.00 197,757.00 159,105.00 
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Kankakee County 
JIY2010 General Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Draft FY2009 FY2009 Original FY2009 Amended FY20 I 0 Original 
Department/ Account Title Account Code Actuals Budget Budget Budget 

--~~---·--" -------···-···-· 
Merit Commission 740 

Per Diems 50220 1,125.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,300.00 

Misc. Claims 53100 103.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Professional Fees 54200 370.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Travel Mileage 55520 772.75 800.00 800.00 800.00 

Conferences 55530 0.00 150.00 150.00 0.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 41.12 75.00 75.00 65.00 

Publicutions 55700 0.00 400.00 400.00 500.00 

Printing 55800 133.64 100.00 100.00 150.00 

Copy Paper 55900 0.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 

Membership Dues 55950 300.00 300.00 300.00 325.00 

Office Supplies 56800 0.00 300.00 300.00 100.00 

Testing Material 58940 4 745.15 5 825.00 5,825.00 3 710.00 

7,590.74 10,000.00 10,000.00 7,000.00 

J)ispatch Center 750 

ETSB lntcrgov. Agreement 58500 547,066.24 535,600.00 535,600.00 557,000.00 

Coroner 760 

Coroner Equipment Grant 175 0.00 

Uniforms I Service 54550 389.90 0.00 0.00 500.00 

Radio Maintenance 56350 3,207.50 0.00 4,725.00 3,500.00 

Doctor & Morgue Fees 58980 625.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 

Auto - Prcvcnlitive Maintenanc 81400 502.20 0.00 0.00 500.00 

Non Grant Related 999 . 0.00 

Elected Official 50100 60,699.75 60,811.00 60,811.00 63,852.00 

Office Personnel 50120 168,941.43 167,289.00 167,289.00 173,520.00 

Mobile Telephone I Pagers 52800 5,190.00 4,600.00 4,600.00 4,600.00 

Uniforms I Service 54550 936.50 800.00 800.00 300.00 

Travel Mileage 55520 480.34 1,200.00 1,200.00 200.00 

Conferences 55530 5,033.40 5,000.00 5,000.00 3,000.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 133.05 600.00 600.00 600.00 

Copy Paper 55900 25.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Membership Dues 55950 520.83 700.00 700.00 700.00 

Radio Maintenance 56350 394.20 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 

Office Supplies 56800 2,037.75 3,000.00 3,000.00 2,000.00 

Film & Development Supplies 56900 325.29 200.00 200.00 200.00 

Doctor & Morgue Fees 58980 124,295.20 100,000.00 123,000.00 102,836.00 

Vehicle/Fuel 81300 6,106.36 8,800.00 8,800.00 6,192.00 

Auto- Preventitive Maintenanc 81400 5,099.80 3,000.00 3,000.00 4,000.00 

Computer Software/Equipment 86000 1,415~0 1,000.00 I 000.00 1,000.00 

386,359.36 359,000.00 386,725.00 370,000.00 

Totul General Fund Expense Budget 34,159,473.16 32,281,616.00 34,500,000.00 31,622,523.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 5,142,476.00 
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Kankakee County Finance Department 
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures 

From 12/1/2008 Through 9/30/2009 

WJA Fmuls 

FY2009 YTD FY2009 Proj. Y car FY2009 0Jiginal Dmft FY2010 

FY2008 Actual Actual End Budget Budget 

0018 • TAA 06-661011 
Revenue 66,596 0 0 0 0 
Expenditures 66,596 0 0 0 0 

0020-05 Jncentiw 05-672011 
Revenue 35,210 0 0 0 0 
Expenditures 35,210 0 0 0 0 

0021-06 Formula 06-68101/ 
Revenue 49,997 0 0 0 0 
Expenditures 49,997 0 0 0 0 

0022-07 Formula 07-681011 
Revenue 1,518,068 726 726 50,000 0 
Expenditures 1,518,068 726 726 50,000 0 

0023-08 Formula 08-681011 
Revenue 377,153 1,509,028 1,896,413 1,896,413 10,000 
Expenditures 377,153 1,509,028 1,896,413 1,896,413 10,000 

0024- 08 Formula 09-681011 
Revenue 0 164,167 600,000 0 2,630,247 
Expenditures 0 164,167 600,000 0 2,630,247 

0031 - 06 Rapid Response 06-6510 !1 
Revenue 90,871 0 0 0 0 
Expenditures 90,871 0 0 0 0 

0032- ARRA (Adult & DW) 08-761011 
Revenue 0 199,831 400,000 0 1,569,113 
Expenditures 0 199,831 400,000 0 1,569,113 

0033- ARRA (Youth) 08-762011 
Revenue 0 563,814 600,000 0 910,085 
Expenditures 0 563,814 600,000 0 910,085 

0041-08 TAA 08-661011 
Revenue 37,575 234,210 234,210 0 0 
Expenditures 37,575 234,210 234,210 0 0 

0042 • 09 TAA 09-661011 
Revenue 0 2,251 100,000 0 280,203 
Expenditures 0 2,251 100,000 0 280,203 

0052 - 07 High Speed Int. 07-630211 
Revenue 9,949 0 0 0 0 
Expenditures 9,949 0 0 0 0 

0053 · 08 High Speed Int. 08-632011 
Revenue 0 9,948 9,948 0 0 
Expenditures 0 9,948 9,948 0 0 

0061-06 Board Support 06-631011 
Revenue 50,000 0 0 0 0 
Expenditures 50,000 0 0 0 0 

0062-07 Board Support 07-637011 
Revenue 10,877 14,123 14,123 25,000 0 
Expenditures 10,877 14,123 14,123 25,000 0 



Kankakee County Finance Department 
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures 

From 12/1/2008 Through 9/30/2009 

WIA Fu11ds 

FY2009 YTD FY2009 Proj. Year FY2009 Original Draft FY20 10 

FY2008 Actual Actual End Budget Budget 

0071 - 06/ncentive 06-672011 
Revenue 0 38,154 38,154 38,154 0 
Expenditures 0 38,154 38,154 38,154 0 

0072- 07/ucentive 07-632011 
Revenue 0 22,970 30,000 0 42,177 
Expenditures 0 22,970 30,000 0 42,177 

0081- 06/L wm*Net 06-676111 
Revenue 57,507 0 0 0 0 
Expenditures 57,507 0 0 0 0 

0082- 07 TA Grant 07-631011 
Revenue 26,815 0 0 0 0 
Expenditures 26,815 0 0 0 0 

0083- IL wm·kNet 07-636/11 
Revenue 17,034 0 0 0 0 

Expenditures 17,034 0 0 0 0 

0084-09 NEG 09-641011 
Revenue 0 40,000 40,000 0 0 
Expenditures 0 40,000 40,000 0 0 

0085 ··Disability Navigator 02-! !211 
Revenue 0 2,046 2,046 0 0 

Expenditures 0 2,046 2,046 0 0 



Kankakee County 
FY2010 Special Fund Revenue Budget Detail 

Account Code Fund! Account Title Draft FY2009 Actuals FY2009 Original Budget FY20 10 Original Budget 

200 Tort Fund 

30110 Prope1ty Tax Revenue 2,220,131.15 2,377,000.00 2,217,777.00 

30600 Interest lncome-Cht.-cking 2,196.84 33,000.00 3,000.00 

30610 Interest Income - Investments 19.17 22,000.00 100.00 

30630 Interest Income - Tax Disburse 605.91 4,000.00 3,000.00 

30640 Miscellaneous Income 47,400.00 0.00 47,400.00 

30800 Grant Revenue 0.00 2,()1)1)0_0 ],QQQ,OO 

Tota1200 Tmt Fund 2,270,353.07 2,441,000.00 2,274,277.00 

210 Pension Fund 

30112 Property Tax-IMRF 2,257,737.06 2,180,591.00 2,255,688.00 

30114 Property Tax-Social Sec 1,707,586.90 1,696,016.00 1,705,983.00 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 5,741.85 5,000.00 6,000.00 

30610 Interest Income - Investments 634.07 75,000.00 18,000.00 

30630 Interest Income - Tax Disburse 1,082.35 8,000.00 3,700.00 

30740 Inmate Housing 0.00 235,000.00 0.00 

30800 Grant Revenue 0.00 65,000.00 50,000.00 

Total210 Pension Fund 3,972,782.23 4,264,607.00 4,039,371.00 

220 Recorder Computer Fund 

30428 GIS Portion Recorder Computer 22,787.85 22,000.00 26,000.00 

30510 Special Fund Fees 85,455.50 80,000.00 98,000.00 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 241.33 1,500.00 200.00 

30610 Interest Income - Investments 226.43 2,000.00 400.00 

30640 Miscellaneous Income 150.00 0.00 500.00 

Tota1220 Recorder Computer Fund 108,861.11 105,500.00 125,100.00 

230 Co. Clerk Vital Record Fund 

30235 Tax Redemtion Automation Fee 3,450.00 0.00 3,000.00 

30510 Special Fund Fees 19,420.00 25,000.00 22,000.00 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 165.00 100.00 100.00 

30610 Interest Income - Investments 119.78 1,900.00 115.00 

Tota1230 Co. Clerk Vital Record Fund 23,154.78 27,000.00 25,215.00 

240 Treasurers Computer Fund 

30280 Treasurer Fees 2,432.07 2,000.00 1,500.00 

30460 Tax Sale 3,620.00 8,000.00 19,000.00 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 107.64 300.00 125.00 

30610 Interest Income - Investments 239.73 2,000.00 180.00 

30640 Miscellaneous Income 2~,J1.5cQO 21,000c(J_O 10,000.00 

Total240 Treasurers Computer Fund 33,134.44 33,300.00 30,805.00 

250 T1·easurcrs Interest Fund 

30510 Spt.-cial Fund Fees 19,130.00 10,000.00 20,000.00 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 81.22 300.00 100.00 

30610 Interest Income - Investments 287.02 ],000.00 300.00 

Total250 Treasurers Interest Fund 19,498.24 13,300.00 20,400.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2010 Special Fund Revenue Budget Detail 

Account Code Fund/ Account Title Draft FY2009 Actuals FY2009 Original Budget FY20 I 0 Original Budget 
·------

260 Court Security Fund 

30510 Special Fund Fees 284,594.29 350,000.00 325,000.00 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 694.76 2,800.00 500.00 

30610 Interest Income~ Investments 513.75 2,Q~O,QO .. 1.000.00 

Total260 Court Security Fund 285,802.80 361,800.00 326,500.00 

270 Court Document Storage Fund 

30510 Special Fund Fees 147,745.91 150,000.00 300,000.00 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 1,384.14 4,500.00 1,000.00 

30610 Interest Income- Investments 2,426.22 30,000.00 5,000.00 

Total 270 Comt Document Storage Fund 151,556.27 184,500.00 306,000.00 

280 Law Library Fund 

30510 Special Fund Fees 67,440.00 70,000.00 66,000.00 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 10.31 100.00 100.00 

30610 Interest Income - Investments 30.99 800.00 100.00 

Total280 Law Libnuy Fund 67,481.30 70,900.00 66,200.00 

290 Probation Service Fees Fund 

30510 Special Fund Fees 90,430.42 105,000.00 105,000.00 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 465.75 2,500.00 500.00 

30610 Interest Income - Investments 201.14 5,000.00 500.00 

30800 Grant Revenue 115,700.00 0.00 208,550.00 

Total290 Probation Service Fees Fund 206,797.31 112,500.00 314,550.00 

300 Forfeited Funds (SAO) 

30270 State of ILL 10,727.26 8,000.00 9,500.00 

30600 Intere.<>t Income-Checking 35.22 50.00 100.00 

30610 Interest Income - Investments 80.93 800.00 200.00 

Total300 Forfeited Funds (SAO) 10,843.41 8,850.00 9,800.00 

310 Gang Violence Funds 

30520 Special Fund Fines 7,744.00 9,000.00 8,000.00 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 290.49 200.00 300.00 

30610 Interest Income - Investments 196.18 2,000.00 500.00 

Total310 Gang Violence Funds 8,230.67 11,200.00 8,800.00 

320 l>ispute Resolution Fund 

30520 Special Fund Fines 5,742.00 5,000.00 5,700.00 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 21.32 100.00 100.00 

Total 320 Dispute Resolution Fund 5, 763.32 5,100.00 5,800.00 

325 Circuit Clerk Oper/Admin Fund 

30510 Special Fund Fees 19,172.25 20,000.00 20,000.00 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 65.16 300.00 100.00 

Total 325 Circuit Clerk Oper/Admin Fund 19,237.41 20,300.00 20,100.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2010 Special Fund Revenue Budget Detail 

Account Code Fund/Account Title 
-~~-··~·· --- ·"'-----

Draft FY2009 Actuals FY2009 Original Budget FY2010 Original Budget 

330 Court Automation J<und 

30510 Special Fund Fees 152,064.75 150,000.00 300,000.00 

30600 Interest Jncome~Checking 2,074.58 3,500.00 1,000.00 

30610 Interest Income - Investments 1,923.46 19,000.00 .2,()()0.00 

Tota\330 Comt Automation Fund 156,062.79 172,500.00 306,000.00 

340 Driver lmpmvcmcnt 

30434 Driver Improvement Fees 14,955.00 17,000.00 15,000.00 

30436 Drivers School Fees 44,896.00 50,000.00 45,000.00 

30600 lntercstlncomc-Checking 31.65 50.00 50.00 

30610 Interest Income- Investments 0.00 100.00 0.00 

Total 340 Driver Improvement 59,882.65 67,150.00 60,050.00 

350 Arrestee Medical Cost Fund 

30510 Special Fund Fees 11,065.71 13,000.00 12,000.00 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 27.00 100.00 100.00 

Tota\350 AtTcstce Medical Cost Fund 11,092.71 13,100.00 12,100.00 

380 VAC 

30110 Propetty Tax Revenue 208,695.65 201,100.00 208,509.00 

30474 Reimbursement & Refunds 10,755.61 6,000.00 6,000.00 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 230.92 300.00 300.00 

30610 Interest Income - Investments 603.41 7,000.00 1,000.00 

30630 Interest Income - Tax Disburse 56.96 0.00 200.00 

30640 Miscellaneous Income 0.00 150.00 100.00 

30800 Grant Revenue 67,782.00 0.00 0.00 

Tota1380 VAC 288,124.55 214,550.00 216,109.00 

500 GIS Fund 

30428 GIS Portion Recorder Computer 233,91l.l5 200,000.00 265,000.00 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 435.66 1,500.00 250.00 

30610 Interest Income - Investments 199.24 2,000.00 250.00 

30640 Miscellaneous Income 28,358.70 22,000.00 24,000.()0 

Total500 GIS Fund 262,904.75 225,500.00 289,500.00 

550 Juvenile Detention Debt Serv. 

30110 Propetty Tax Revenue 607,159.57 597,505.00 548,613.00 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 490.62 100.00 100.00 

30610 Interest Income - Investments 0.00 100.00 0.00 

30630 Interest Income - Tax Disburse 165.72 100.00 400.00 

Tota1550 Juvenile Detention Debt Serv. 607,815.91 597,805.00 549,113.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2010 Special Fund Revenue Budget Detail 

Account Code Fund/Account Title Draft FY2009 Actuals FY2009 Original Budget FY20l0 Original Budget 
--------- ---------

710 

30600 

30610 

30635 

30640 

Total 710 

720 

30480 

30600 

30610 

Total 720 

950 

30800 

Tota\950 

960 

30800 

Total960 

CI>AP/Rcvolving Loan 

Interest Income-Checking 

Interest Income- Investments 

Interest Income RLF 

Miscellaneous Income 

CDAP/Rcvolving Loan 

PTAH/Contract Appraisal 

Taxing Districts 

Interest Income-Checking 

Interest Income- Investments 

PTAB/Contract Appraisal 

Grant -KAMEG 

Grant Revenue 

Grant -KAMEG 

Ru1·al T1·ansportation Grant #2 

Grant Revenue 

Rural Transportation Grant #2 

203.53 

6,414.93 

22,039.57 

0.00 

28,658.03 

0.00 

22.21 

1,030.20 

1,052.41 

109,727.00 

109,727.00 

9,341.80 

9,341.80 
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1,000.00 500.00 

38,000.00 10,000.00 

500.00 15,000.00 

750.00 500.00 

40,250.00 26,000.00 

49,000.00 49,000.00 

100.00 100.00 

1,000.00 1,000.00 

50,100.00 50,100.00 

300,000.00 300,000.00 

300,000.00 300,000.00 

150,000.00 200,000.00 

150,000.00 200,000.00 



075- IJIS Project Fu11d 

Revenue 

Proceeds From Long Tenn Debt 30900 

Total Revenue 

Expenses 

Professional Fees 54200 

Maintenance Contracts 56200 

Computer Software/Equipment 86000 

Building Improvements 87510 

Total Expenses 

Excess Revenue over Expenditure 

Beginning Fund Balance 

Ending Fund Balance 

Kankakee County 
FY20IO Capital Funds Budget 

YTDFY09 FY2009 Proj Yr End 

3,436,399.07 3 436,399.07 

3,436,399.07 3,436,399.07 

75,193.17 82,028.91 

1,788.00 1,950.55 

351,861.27 422,233.52 

21,355.00 23,296.36 

450 197.44 529,509.35 

2,986,201.63 2,906,889. 72 

0.00 

2,906,889.72 

FY2009 Original 
Budget FY20 l 0 Budget 

_QJJ9 2,925,000.00 

0.00 2,925,000.00 

0.00 50,000.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 2,875,000.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 2,925,000.00 

0.00 .2:£0 

2,906,889.72 

.2:£0 



SECTION 6 

SPECIAL REVENUE 
FUNDS 

EXPENDITURE DETAIL BY FUND 



Kankakee County 
FY2010 Special Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Account Code Fund/Accmmt Title Drall FY2009 Actuals FY2009 Original Budget FY2010 Original Budget ----- ··--··-"----

200 Tort Fund 

50110 Chiefs/Management 86,107.70 85,352.00 89,352.00 

50150 Nonnal OT 11,433.85 0.00 0.00 

50260 ASA Civil Div 232,842.62 245,225.00 254,609.00 

50310 SalCty Director 9,791.10 12,000.00 8,000.00 

50750 State Unemployment Insurance 53,539.54 79,000.00 58,000.00 

50755 SUI- Juv. Detention Center 802.00 800.00 800.00 

50900 Insurance- Health/Life 34,617.47 0.00 30,116.00 

51500 Workers Comp. Ins. 735,989.86 700,000.00 725,000.00 

51600 Workers Comp. Jns./Juv. Detent 31,715.80 32,000.00 29,000.00 

51700 Inland Marine Ins. 72,950.83 53,000.00 73,000.00 

51800 Gen. Liability Ins. 778,621.85 750,000.00 575,000.00 

51850 Auto Insumnec 137,311.44 145,000.00 128,000.00 

51900 Property lnsunmce 159,417.12 163,000.00 145,000.00 

52750 Telephone 89.00 500.00 500.00 

53100 Misc. Claims 105,950.05 35,000.00 85,000.00 

53300 Office Bonds 2,169.10 5,150.00 6,000.00 

55520 Travel Mileage 194.34 150.00 300.00 

55530 ConiCrcnces 678.97 1,500.00 1,500.00 

55650 Postage and Freight 44.37 100.00 100.00 

55700 Publications 3,347.62 200.00 2,500.00 

55800 Printing 0.00 200.00 100.00 

55850 Training 20,488.85 I ,500.00 54,900.00 

55900 Copy Paper 0.00 400.00 200.00 

55950 Membership Dues 867.00 2,000.00 1,000.00 

56800 Office Supplies 1,642.25 1,800.00 I ,800.00 

56850 Misc. Supplies 0.00 500.00 500.00 

58380 Repm1er/Expert Fees 3,470.00 1,000.00 3,000.00 

85500 Equipment Jl,ll,O I 000.00 1,000.00 

Total200 Tm1 Fund 2,484,082.73 2,316,3 77.00 2,274,277.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 2,285,796.00 

210 Pension Fund 

50400 IMRF ·General 2,590,541.37 2,451,607.00 2,799,642.00 

50450 lMRF • Juv. Detention Cntr 77,216.63 80,000.00 87,000.00 

50500 FICA- General 1,599,358.21 1,470,000.00 I ,513,320.00 

50550 FICA- Health 68,112.20 58,000.00 58,000.00 

50600 FICA - Highway 147,717.70 145,000.00 153,000.00 

50700 FICA- Juv. Detention Cntr 61,724.44 _QQ,OOO.OO 70,000.00 

Total 210 Pension Fund 4,544,670.55 4,264,607.00 4,680,962.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 2,227,055.00 

220 Recorder Computer Fund 

50120 Office Personnel 36,409.07 53,040.00 53,777.00 

50900 lnsurdnce- Health/Li!C 0.00 0.00 12,000.00 

52800 Mobile Telephone I Pagers 24.89 2,000.00 0.00 

53100 Misc. Claims 138.48 0.00 0.00 

54200 Pro!Cssional Fees 18,466.32 20,000.00 0.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2010 Special Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Account Code Fund/ Account Title Draft FY2009 Actuals FY2009 Original Budget FY2010 Original Budget 
·~· ... ·~--

220 Recorder Computer Fund 

55520 Travel Mileage 1,051.59 1,000.00 1,000.00 

55530 Conferences 870.04 2,000.00 2,000.00 

55650 Postage and Freight 102.83 500.00 500.00 

56200 Maintenance Contracts 22,105.65 15,000.00 45,000.00 

56400 Misc. Services 3,660.64 5,000.00 5,000.00 

56800 Oftice Supplies 3,299.48 5,000.00 5,000.00 

86000 Computer Sofiware/Equipment 67,809.91 30,000.00 24,000.00 

86500 O!Ticc Equipment .ll_f3.99 ..bQQO.OO 2,000.00 

Tota\220 Recorder Computer Fund 156,162.89 135,540.00 150,277.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 194,603.00 

230 Co. Clerk Vital Record Fund 

50120 Office Personnel 4,432.50 15,000.00 20,000.00 

53100 Misc. Claims 2,486.68 3,000.00 3,000.00 

56200 Maintenance Contracts 5,250.00 13,050.00 6,000.00 

Total230 Co. Clerk Vital Record Fund 12,169.18 31,050.00 29,000.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 70,216.00 

240 Treasurers Computer Fund 

50120 Office Personnel 0.00 0.00 28,000.00 

50200 Part-Time 11,658.13 0.00 10,000.00 

55530 Conferences 106.43 350.00 0.00 

56100 Computer Services 5,873.00 3,500.00 7,000.00 

56150 Computer Supplies 4,294.34 1,500.00 5,000.00 

56200 Maintenance Contracts 12,795.00 7,500.00 5,000.00 

86000 Computer Software/Equipment 440.00 7,450.00 0.00 

86500 Onice Equipment 2,927/~.0 13,000.00 jLQ_O 

Total 240 Treasurers Computer Fund 38,093.90 33,300.00 55,000.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 1 1 1,037.00 

250 Treasurers Interest Fund 

53100 Misc. Claims 848.91 13,300.00 1,000.00 

99700 Transfers Out 20,000.00 _Q,Q_O 20,000.00 

Tota\250 Treasurers Interest Fund 20,848.91 13,300.00 21,000.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 120,927.00 

260 Court Security Fund 

50125 Deputies 289,180.97 279,900.00 288,700.00 

50150 Nonnal OT 64,659.00 0.00 0.00 

50155 Court OT 11,853.40 0.00 68,000.00 

50900 Insurance- l-lealth/LilC 0.00 0.00 47,000.00 

52400 Rent Expense 20,175.19 0.00 0.00 

53100 Misc. Claims 3,487.85 20,000.00 5,000.00 

55850 Training 0.00 500.00 500.00 

56100 Computer Services 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 

56200 Maintenance Contracts 1,019.44 3,500.00 3,500.00 

56800 Office S11pplies 179.91 400.00 400.00 

85500 Equipment 5,615.00 40,000.00 20,000.00 

86000 Computer Sofiware/Equipment 239.41 15,000.00 0.00 

86500 Otncc Equipment 0.00 500.()0 0.00 

Tota\260 Court Sccmity Fund 396,410. I 7 361,800.00 433,100.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 648,674.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2010 Special Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Account Code Fund/ Account Title Drull FY2009 Actuals FY2009 Original Budget FY20 I 0 Original Budget 

270 Court Document Storage Fund 

50120 Olllcc Personnel 48,532.13 30,000.00 253,180.00 

50200 Part-Time 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 

50900 Insurance- Health/Life 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 

54150 Debt Service-Interest 0.00 0.00 58,504.00 

54200 ProlCssional Fees 13,600.00 29,000.00 0.00 

55520 Travc\ Mileage 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 

55530 Conferences 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 

56200 Maintenance Contracts I ,895.33 2,000.00 2,000.00 

56800 Office Supplies 232.45 4,500.00 15,000.00 

56900 Film & Development Supplies 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 

86000 Computer SoHwarc/Equipmcnt 397.16 850,000.00 200,000.00 

Total270 Court Document Storage Fund 64,657.07 917,500.00 565,684.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 1,316,508.00 

280 Law Library Fund 

55700 Publications 72,237.49 70,900.00 66,200.00 

Total280 Law Libra!)' Fund 72,237.49 70,900.00 66,200.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 6,479.00 

290 Probation Service I<ees Fund 

50350 Probation Officers 563.31 0.00 140,794.00 

52800 Mobile Telephone I Pagers 2,185.61 0.00 5,000.00 

53100 Misc. Claims 11,018.08 1,000.00 5,000.00 

54200 Professional Fees 51,047.53 0.00 40,000.00 

54202 Fees of Others 7.00 0.00 2,000.00 

54720 Client Tuition 740.00 0.00 2,550.00 

54725 Client Training Supplies 84.90 0.00 5,000.00 

55520 Travel Mileage 1,101.12 0.00 4,000.00 

55530 Conferences I ,878.39 0.00 2,500.00 

55800 Printing 29.00 0.00 3,000.00 

55850 Training 16,522.00 3,000.00 2,500.00 

55950 Membership Dues 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 

56500 Educational Materials 58.00 0.00 2,000.00 

56800 Office Supplies 5,857.24 0.00 10,000.00 

58600 Early Intervention 92,396.08 65,000.00 180,000.00 

81400 Auto - Preventitive Maintcnanc 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 

85000 Mise Capital Outlay 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 

85500 Equipment 6,228.40 15,000.00 8,000.00 

86000 Computer SoH ware/Equipment 0.00 3,000.00 26,500.00 

86500 Office Equipment 4,648.24 10,000.00 8,000.00 

87000 Vehicles ...h~~o.oo 25,000.00 _Q,([O 

Total290 Probation Service Fees Fund 195,604.90 134,000.00 45 I ,844.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 364,806.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2010 Special Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Account Code Fund/ Accatmt Title Draft FY2009 Actuals FY2009 Original Budget FY20 10 Original Budget 

300 Forfeited Funds (SAO) 

52800 Mobile Telephone I Pagers 685.34 500.00 500.00 

55520 Travel Mileage 272.70 0.00 0.00 

55530 Conferences 695.93 3,000.00 3,000.00 

55650 Postage and Freight 19.20 0.00 0.00 

55700 Publications 4,996.80 4,500.00 4,500.00 

55800 Plinting 106.82 600.00 600.00 

55900 Copy Paper 990.63 500.00 500.00 

55950 Membership Dues 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

56800 Office Supplies 2,011.52 3,750.00 3,750.00 

58380 Reporter/Expe11 Fees 7,288.37 2,500.00 2,500.00 

59120 Witness/Victim Relocation 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

59140 Witness/Victim Travel 414.44 1,000.00 1,000.00 

85500 Equipment 0.00 I ,000.00 1,000.00 

86000 Computer Software/Equipment 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

86500 Ollice Equipment ~0 J.RQQ.:..9_0 1,000.00 

Total 300 Forfeited Funds (SAO) 17,481.75 21,350.00 21,350.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 35,316.00 

310 Gang Violence Funds 

53100 Misc. Claims 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 

59120 Witness/Victim Relocation 0.00 5,000.00 2,800.00 

59140 Witness/Victim Travel 0.00 3,200.00 ),000.00 

Total 310 Gang Violence Funds 0.00 11,200.00 8,800.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 121,977.00 

320 Dispute Resolution Fund 

53100 Misc. Claims .J.883.00 5,100.00 5,800.00 

Total 320 Dispute Resolution Fund 5,883.00 5,100.00 5,800.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 10,523.00 

325 Circuit Clerk Opcr/Admln Fund 

50120 Office Personnel 69.01 0.00 17,600.00 

53100 Misc. Claims 0.00 20,000.00 .lJQO.OO 

Total 325 Circuit Clerk Oper/ Admin Fund 69.01 20,000.00 20,100.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 35,447.00 

330 Court Automation Fund 

50120 Oflice Personnel 57,309.69 28,300.00 253,180.00 

50200 Part-Time 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 

50900 Insurance- Health/Life 0.00 0.00 23,500.00 

54150 Debt Service-Interest 0.00 0.00 58,504.00 

54200 Professional Fees 13,600.00 75,000.00 0.00 

55520 Travel Mileage 110.00 0.00 1,000.00 

55530 Conferences 40.90 I ,500.00 1,000.00 

55850 Training 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 

56200 Maintenance Contracts 12,620.62 19,000.00 0.00 

56800 Oflicc Supplies 12,357.15 4,500.00 15,000.00 

86000 Computer Software/Equipment 4 I 17.84 y!l<J,OOO.()O 200,000.00 

Total 330 Com1 Automation Fund 100,156.20 729,300.00 567,184.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 854,905.00 
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FY2010 Special Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Account Code Fund/Account Title Oral\ FY2009 Actuals FY2009 Original Budget FY20 I 0 Original Budget 
~----~-· 

340 Driver Improvement 

50120 Otlice Personnel 16,762.65 17,300.00 14,000.00 

53100 Misc. Claims 31 950.00 49,850.00 40,000.00 

Total340 Driver Improvement 48,712.65 67,150.00 54,000.00 

Beginning Fund Balonce 2,547.00 

350 Arrestee Medical Cost Fund 

99700 Transfers Out 11,000.00 13,100.00 12,100.00 

Toto! 350 Anestee Medical Cost Fund 11,000.00 13,100.00 12,100.00 

Beginning Fund Balonce 902.00 

380 VAC 
50105 Appointed Officio! 44,383.05 45,350.00 45,539.00 

50120 Office Personnel 42,898.85 53,000.00 42,142.00 

50900 Insurance- Health/Life 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 

52600 Water & Sewer 1,213.64 1,000.00 1,200.00 

52650 Heat 2,558.02 9,000.00 8,000.00 

52700 Electricity 4,504.71 8,000.00 8,000.00 

52750 Telephone 421.02 !,000.00 800.00 

52800 Mobile Telephone I Pagers 381.21 500.00 300.00 

53100 Misc. Claims 50,358.00 1,000.00 800.00 

53300 Oflice Bonds 3,720.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 

55520 Travel Mileage 1,106.81 1,200.00 1,200.00 

55530 Conferences 1,643.04 2,000.00 2,000.00 

55650 Postage and Freight 946.91 800.00 1,000.00 

55700 Publications 1,186.98 600.00 600.00 

55800 Printing 75.30 500.00 500.00 

55850 Training 330.00 1,200.00 1,500.00 

55900 Copy Paper 168.25 0.00 0.00 

55950 Membership Dues 315.00 500.00 500.00 

56200 Maintcnonce Contracts 767.00 1,200.00 1,000.00 

56800 Office Supplies I ,717.53 1,200.00 2,000.00 

58820 Medical 91.02 500.00 500.00 

58860 Food 14,945.69 24,000.00 24,000.00 

58880 Transportation 345.00 1,500.00 750.00 

58900 Shelter 46,561.45 75,000.00 65,000.00 

85000 Mise Capital Outlay 11.16 I ,500.00 1,000.00 

86000 Computer Sol\warc/Equipment _429.96 _1JOO.Q_O 1 500.Q.O 

Total 380 VAC 221,129.60 234,550.00 218,331.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 310,244.00 

500 GIS Fund 

50120 Oftlce Personnel 40,444.61 43,500.00 43,264.00 

50240 GIS Coordinator 59,682.78 63,000.00 63,869.00 

50900 Insurance- Health/Life 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 

54200 Pmfessional Fees 0.00 5,000.00 7,500.00 

55520 Travel Mileage 318.97 800.00 800.00 

55530 Conferences 3,477.08 4,000.00 4,000.00 

55700 Publications 0.00 200.00 200.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2010 Special Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Account Code Fund/Account Title Draft FY2009 Actuals FY2009 Original Budget FY2010 Original Budget 
---·--·-

500 GIS Fund 

56200 M<'lintcnancc Contracts 13,754.79 12,000.00 14,000.00 

56800 Onicc Supplies 185.77 1,000.00 500.00 

58160 GIS-F!y over & Soil Mapping 121.97 0.00 350,000.00 

86000 Computer Software/Equipment 17489.14 25,000.00 30 000.00 

Total 500 GIS Fund 135,475.11 154,500.00 534,133.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 299,393.00 

550 Juvenile Detention Debt Scrv. 

54100 Debt Service-Principle 175,000.00 175,000.00 199,539.00 

54150 Debt Service-Interest 109,935.00 109,935.00 99,711.00 

54155 Debt Service-Admin Fee 318,066.00 312,870.00 _1j9,363.00 

Total 550 Juvenile Detention Debt Serv. 603,00!.00 597,805.00 548,613.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 11,372.00 

710 CDAl'/Rcvolving Loan 

54200 Professional Fees 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 

85500 Equipment ~0 __!_&QO.OO l,OOO.Q_O 

Total 710 CDAP/Revolving Loan 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 1,196,961.00 

720 I'TAB/Contract Appraisal 

53100 Misc. Claims ~0 2_1),100.00 50,100.00 

Total 720 PTAB/Contmct Appraisal 0.00 50,100.00 50,100.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 13,206.00 

950 Grant -KAMEG 

53100 Misc. Claims 109,727.00 300,000.00 )00,000.00 

Total950 Grant -KAMEG 109,727.00 300,000.00 300,000.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 0.00 

960 Rural Transportation Grant #2 

53100 Misc. Claims _§(1,.6.5_6.69 150,000.00 200,000.00 

Total960 Rural Transpm1ation Grant #2 60,656.69 150,000.0_0 200,000.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 0.00 
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SECTION 7 

TRANSPORTATION 
FUND 

REVENUE & EXPENDITURE DETAIL BY 
FUND 



Line 
Item Description 

FUND BALANCE AT THE 
BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 

REVENUES: 

Property Taxes 
Taxes 

Sale of Mat'l,etc. 
Sheriff Fuel, etc. 
Animal Control Fuel, etc. 
KKK Co. Housing Auth. Fuel 
E.S.D.A. Fuel,etc. 
KKK Park Dist. Fuel,etc. 
Sale of Signs 
Serv. for Others/Equip. Rental 
Court House Maint Dept. Fuel 
Probation Fuel, etc. 
River Patrol Fuel 
State's Attorney Fuel 
County Engineering 
K3 TWP Fire Fuel 
Coronor Fuel 
Charges for Other Services 

Interest on Checking 
Interest on Real Estate Tax 
Interest on Investments 
Interest 

Phone Calls 
Photo Copies 
Insurance Claims 
Plans 
Void Checks 
From Twp Motor Fuel Tax 
Shop Uniform-Hwy payroll 
Miscellaneous 
Maps 
Tax Refund 
Refund 
Miscellaneous 

TOTAL REVENUES 

Kankakee County, Illinois 
Budget 

County Highway Fund 
Fiscal Year 2009-2010 

Amended 
Actual Budget 

FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 

2,500,438 2,236,058 

1,659,334 1,742,560 

5,000 
381,889 

13,600 
12,829 

5,455 
38,743 
90,000 

275,000 
4,888 

11,186 
0 

2,934 
45,000 

9,723 
10,650 

774,038 906,897 

4,000 
3,500 

36,000 
38,463 43,500 

100 
50 

250 
1,600 

0 
0 
0 

25,000 
50 

0 
8,000 

92,250 35,050 

2,~a~g~5 2,728,007 

Estimated Budget 
FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 

2,562,477 2,070,561 

1,742,560 1,742,560 

5,872 5,000 
148,936 150,000 

5,733 6,000 
7,990 8,000 
1 '138 1,200 

21,025 22,000 
90,000 1,500 

0 0 
1,740 2,000 
4,202 4,500 

0 0 
931 1,000 

59,040 45,000 
3,615 3,700 
4,903 5,000 

355,125 254,900 

934 1,000 
0 0 

5,760 6,000 
6,694 7,000 

10 10 
10 10 

44,619 250 
1 '100 1,500 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

29,143 25,000 
10 10 
0 0 

2,933 5,000 
77,825 31,780 

2,182,204 2,036,240 



Line 
Item Description 

EXPENDITURES: 

Payroll 
Personal Services 

Hauling of Waste 
Equipment Rental 
Professional Services 
Real Property Rental 
Contractual Services 

Electricity 
Natural Gas 
Water 
Telephone 
Postage 
Sewer 
Repair & Maintenance 
Parts & Supplies 
Su pplies/Printing/Adv. 
License/Education & Fees 
Other Serv. & Charges 

Equipment Purchases 
Highway Improvements 
Building Improvements 
Right-of-Way 
Capital Outlay 

TOTAL 
EXPENDITURES 

FUND BALANCE AT THE 
END OF THE YEAR 

Kankakee County, Illinois 
Budget 

County Highway Fund 
Fiscal Year 2009-2010 

Amended 
Actual Budget 

FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 

1,477,163 

4,800 
144,000 
300,000 

4,800 
453,600 

51,571 
43,600 

3,600 
23,000 

4,000 
2,500 

175,000 
1,070,395 

20,000 
27,500 

1,421,166 

627,500 
427,500 
327,500 
227,500 

1,610,000 

2,502,046 4,961,929 

2,562,477 2,136 

Page 2 

Estimated Budget 
FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 

1,146,921 1,783,015 

1,585 4,800 
76,476 144,000 

6,320 300,000 
240 4,800 

84,621 453,600 

36,241 50,000 
28,764 40,000 

2,502 3,500 
15,761 22,500 
2,153 4,000 

780 2,500 
55,383 175,000 

563,715 900,000 
8,882 15,000 

15,374 25,000 
729,555 1,237,500 

337,477 630,000 
130 100,000 

47,550 135,000 
42,825 50,000 

427,982 915,000 

2,389,079 4,389,115 

2,355,602 2,726 



Line 
Item Description 

FUND BALANCE AT THE 
BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 

REVENUES: 

Property Taxes 
Taxes 

Intergovernmental 

Interest on Checking 
Interest on Real Estate Tax 
Interest on Investments 
Interest 

Miscellaneous 

TOTAL REVENUES 

EXPENDITURES: 

Transportation Claims 
Other Serv. & Charges 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

FUND BALANCE AT THE 
END OF THE YEAR 

Kankakee County, Illinois 
Budget 

Federal Aid Matching 
Fiscal Year 2009-2010 

Actual 
Amended 
Budget 

FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 

3,190,572 1,928,402 

811,232 871,280 

34,181 

1,500 
0 

63,874 200,000 
63,874 201,500 

783 

875,889 1,106,961 

1,226,317 3,035,363 

1,226,317 3,035,363 

2,840,144 0 

Page 3 

Estimated Budget 
FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 

2,840,144 1,896,803 

871,280 871,280 

34,181 34,181 

940 900 
0 0 

9,210 9,000 
10,150 9,900 

915,611 915,361 

1,858,952 2,812,164 

1,858,952 2,812,164 

1,896,803 0 



Line 
Item Description 

FUND BALANCE AT THE 
BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 

REVENUES: 

Property Taxes 
Taxes 

Will County Payment 
Lake County Payment 
Newton County Payment 
Village of Bradley 
Intergovernmental 

Interest on Checking 
Interest on Real Estate 
Interest on Investments 
Interest 

Miscellaneous 

TOTAL REVENUES 

EXPENDITURES: 

Transportation Claims 
Other Serv. & Charges 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

FUND BALANCE AT THE 
END OF THE YEAR 

Kankakee County, Illinois 
Budget 

Kankakee County Joint Bridge 
Fiscal Year 2009-2010 

Amended 
Actual Budget 

FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 

1,907,055 1,633,228 

812,015 871,279 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 0 

1000 
0 

45000 
42,215 46000 

0 0 

854,230 917,279 

533,231 2,550,507 

533,231 2,550,507 

2,228,054 0 

Page 4 

Estimated Budget 
FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 

2,228,054 837,328 

871,279 871,279 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1440 1000 
0 0 

6215 5000 
7655 6000 

0 0 

878,934 877,279 

2,269,660 1,714,607 

2,269,660 1,714,607 

837,328 0 



Line 
Item Description 

FUND BALANCE AT THE 
BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 

REVENUES: 

State of Illinois 
Intergovernmental 

Interest on Checking 
Interest on Investments 
Interest 
Miscellaneous 
TOTAL REVENUES 

EXPENDITURES: 

Salaries 
Personal Services 

MFT Claims 
Other Services & Charges 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

FUND BALANCE AT THE 
END OF THE YEAR 

Kankakee County, Illinois 
Budget 

County Motor Fuel Tax 
Fiscal Year 2009-2010 

Amended 
Actual Budget 

FY 2007-2008 FY 2008·2009 

662,429 333,185 

1,804,252 1,867,511 

400 
12,000 

12,419 12,400 

1,816,671 1,879,911 

927,929 

2,095,248 1,285,167 

2,095,248 2,213,096 

383,852 0 

Page 5 

Estimated Budget 
FY 2008-2009 FY 2009-2010 

383,852 216,597 

1,757,143 2,500,753 

416 400 
857 1,000 

1,273 1,400 

1,758,416 2,502,153 

869,526 921,237 

1,056,145 1,797,513 

1,925,671 2,718,750 

216,597 0 



Line 
Item Description 

FUND BALANCE AT THE 
BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 

REVENUES: 

State of Illinois 
Intergovernmental 

Interest on Checking 
Interest on Investments 
Interest 

Refunds & Reimb. 
Miscellaneous 

TOTAL REVENUES 

EXPENDITURES: 

MFT Claims 
Salaries & Wages 
Maintenance-Highways 
Equipment Rental 
County Engineering Services 
Maintenance-Supplies 
Highway Construction 
Other Serv. & Charges 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

FUND BALANCE AT THE 
END OF THE YEAR 

Kankakee County, Illinois 
Budget 

Township Motor Fuel Tax 
Fiscal Year 2009-2010 

Amended 
Actual Budget 

FY 2007-2008 FY 2008-2009 

1,579,134 1,401,603 

1,223,981 1,275,491 

250 
50,000 

33,943 50,250 

0 0 

1,257,924 1,325,741 

1,738,397 2,677,344 

50,000 

1,738,397 2,727,344 

1,738,397 2,727,344 

1,098,661 0 

Page 6 

Estimated Budget 
FY 2008-2009 FY 2009-2010 

1,098,661 1,204,436 

1,239,850 1,624,809 

231 230 
4,424 5,000 
4,655 5,230 

0 0 

1,244,505 1,630,039 

1,079,690 2,784,475 

59,040 50,000 

1,138,730 2,834,475 

1,138,730 2,834,475 

1,204,436 0 



Line 
Item Description 

FUND BALANCE AT THE 
BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 

REVENUES: 

From State of Illinois 
Intergovernmental 

Interest on Checking 
Miscellaneous 

TOTAL REVENUES 

EXPENDITURES: 

Transportation Claims 
Other Serv. & Charges 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

FUND BALANCE AT THE 
END OF THE YEAR 

Kankakee County, Illinois 
Budget 

Township Bridge 
Fiscal Year 2009-2010 

Amended 
Actual Budget 

FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 

48,244 30,075 

320,954 186,000 

1,075 1,000 

322,029 187,000 

340,128 216,036 

340,128 216,036 

30,145 1,039 

Page 7 

Estimated Budget 
FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 

30,145 0 

177,221 185,550 

25 25 

177,246 185,575 

207,391 185,575 

207,391 185,575 

0 0 



SECTION 8 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT 
FUND 

REVENUE & EXPENDITURE DETAIL 



Kankakee County Health Dept 
Total County Budget- 09-10 

Source Amount Line Item 
Property Tax $440,000 Salaries & Wages 
Local Health Protection Grant $223,151 FICA Taxes 
WICProgram $386,800 Other Payroll Taxes 
Family Case Management $464,871 EE Insurance 
Health works $51,590 Bank Charges 
Kid Care $3,000 Professional Development 
Teen Parent Services $69,200 Office Supplies 
Clinic Services- HCFS $65,000 Postage 
Passport lnitilation Fees $1,000 Other Operating Supplies 
Genetics Education $15,000 Medical Supplies 
Teen Pregnancy Prevention $41,164 Educational Supplies 
Vector Surveillance $9,500 Pharmaceutical Supplies 
Tobacco Free Communities $35,795 Professional Services 
Lead Safe Homes - HUD $30,000 Professional Services - Peds 
IBCCP $580,290 Telecommunications 
West Nile Prevention $18,055 Travel 
Mise Health Promotion $250 Client Travel 
IKAN Safe Kids $1,200 Utilities 
PHEP $98,375 Rent 
PHER - Phase 1 & 2 $128,994 Repairs & Maintenance 
Clinic Services - Self Pay $55,000 Books & Periodicals 
STD Fees $6,500 Printing/Duplicating 
Childhood Lead-CLPPP $24,000 Outside Contracting 
Vision and Hearing Screening $7,000 Mise Expense 
Food Licenses $140,000 Passport Fees 
Food Licenses-Plan Review $13,000 Machinery/Equipment 
Summer Lunch Program $1,800 Computers/Software 
Septic Installers Licenses $8,000 Laboratory Services 

Solid Waste Haulers Licenses $3,000 Total Expenses: 
Septic Permits $15,000 
Well Permits $12,000 
Sewer and Water Evaluations $3,000 
Non Community Water Supply $2,200 
Subdivision Application Fees $300 
Tanning Program Fees $2,400 
Body Art Grant $10,000 
Influenza Immunization Clinics $45,000 
Interest Received $5,000 
Rent Income $18,762 
Med Match $50,000 
Mise Income $1,000 
FICA Taxes Reimbursement $64,000 
Total Revenue: $3,150,197 

Difference Over (Under): $0 

Amount 
$1,679,801 

$128,530 
$6,494 

$207,408 
$1,800 
$5,197 

$17,020 
$16,813 
$34,344 
$14,000 

$5,813 
$47,340 

$345,000 
$20,000 
$30,110 
$32,577 

$1,000 
$46,920 

$161,625 
$35,000 

$854 
$12,750 

$205,800 
$1,500 
$1,500 

$33,000 
$57,000 

$1,000 
$3,150,197 



SECTION 9 

ENTERPRISE FUNDS 

REVENUE & EXPENDITURE DETAIL 



Kankakee County 
FY2010 Enterprise Fund Revenue Budget Detail 

Account Code Fund/ Account Title Draft FY2009 Actua\s FY2009 Original Budget FY2010 Original Budget 
---

600 911 System Fcc Fund 

925 91 I Revenue 200 I 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 1,414.91 I ,000.00 1,000.00 

30860 lntcrfund Surcharge Transfer 325,000.00 329,510.80 308,768.00 

930 KanCom 

30442 GTE Fcc 9,332.89 11,400.00 10,200.00 

30444 Ameritech Fee 386,615.20 462,000.00 408,000.00 

30446 Wireless Surcharge Fee 517,494.69 432,000.00 528,000.00 

30448 Other Surcharges 189,454.77 144,000.00 144,000.00 

30495 Police/Fire 144,140.47 148,000.00 153,965.00 

30500 County/City 1,132,341.75 1,301,550.00 1,353,613.00 

30505 Hospitals 59,203.76 69,125.00 63,082.00 

30600 Interest lncome-Che.cking 12,251.86 12,000.00 4,000.00 

30610 Interest Income - Investments 23,497.47 51,000.00 40,000.00 

30640 Miscellaneous Income 3,162.57 500.00 500.00 

30770 Int. Gov. Agreements 1,550.00 1,550.00 1,550.00 

Total600 911 System Fee Fund 2,805,460.34 2,963,635.80 3,016,678.00 

680 Animal Control 

30382 Village Contract Fcc 48,815.00 35,000.00 40,000.00 

30454 Animal Control Fcc 54,781.49 60,000.00 60,000.00 

30456 AC Registration Fcc 190,355.00 200,000.00 210,000.00 

30458 AC Micro Chip Fee 4,810.00 7,000.00 6,000.00 

30472 Donations 3,524.00 1,500.00 3,700.00 

30512 ISPPCF 7,940.00 7,000.00 8,000.00 

30515 KCPPCF 13,690.00 11,500.00 13,000.00 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 372.51 1,000.00 1,000.00 

30610 Interest Income - Investments 533.26 5,000.00 1,000.00 

30640 Miscellaneous Income 2 005.75 I 500.00 I 500.00 

Tota1680 Animal Control 326,827.01 329,500.00 344,200.00 

Page 1 of 1 



Account Code 

600 

925 

54100 

54150 

930 

50010 

50140 

50145 

50150 

50180 

50400 

50500 

50750 

50900 

50940 

50950 

51500 

52000 

52400 

52700 

52750 

52800 

52900 

54200 

54225 

54230 

54255 

55130 

55530 

55650 

55700 

55850 

55950 

56200 

56400 

56410 

56450 

56500 

56800 

58300 

85500 

99500 

Total600 

Kankakee County 
FY2010 Enterprise Fund Expense Budget Det-ail 

Fund/ Account Title 
--~ -----·-·----·--~ 

9II System Fcc Fund 

911 Revenue 200 I 

Debt Service-Principle 

Debt SeJvice-lntercst 

KanCom 

Salaries 

Holiday Pay 

Shift Diffl 

Norma!OT 

Lead Supervisor 

IM RF - General 

FICA- General 

State Unemployment Insurance 

Insurance- Health/Life 

Insurance/Bonds 

Tuition Reimbursement 

Workers Comp. Ins. 

Amo11i7.ation 

Rent Expense 

Electricity 

Telephone 

Mobile Telephone I Pagers 

Utilities 

Professional Fees 

Communications Contract 

Tower Rent 

Employment Screening 

Depreciation - Equipment 

Conferences 

Postage and Freight 

Publications 

Training 

Membership Dues 

Maintenance Contracts 

Misc. Se1vices 

Cleaning Services 

Misc. Claims- Equipment 

Educational Materials 

Office Supplies 

Contingency 

Equipment 

Interfund Surcharge Transfer 

911 System Fee Fund 

Total Ncl Assets 

Draft FY2009 Actuals FY2009 Original Budget FY2010 Original Budget 

230,000.00 230,000.00 230,000.00 

93,660.00 93,660.00 83,080.00 

I ,005,616.60 985,000.00 I, 136,000.00 

29,100.31 51,850.00 50,000.00 

9,606.25 10,000.00 10,000.00 

75,494.84 85,000.00 92,500.00 

0.00 28,000.00 28,000.00 

89,737.00 96,000.00 111,000.00 

80,329.16 93,500.00 103,500.00 

2,824.93 3,600.00 4,100.00 

246,260.81 291,000.00 223,000.00 

24,150.30 25,000.00 25,000.00 

738.59 1,000.00 I ,000.00 

4,555.00 5,000.00 6,000.00 

2,868.00 0.00 2,900.00 

18,762.00 20,000.00 19,000.00 

6,212.65 12,000.00 14,400.00 

21,811.48 20,500.00 23,520.00 

2,724.64 1,400.00 2,100.00 

8,072.19 1,300.00 1,520.00 

90,501.88 115,000.00 144,042.00 

111,792.76 215,000.00 115,000.00 

54,494.50 50,000.00 2,000.00 

1,348.75 4,000.00 3,100.00 

462,522.60 0.00 465,000.00 

2,127.59 2,200.00 3,500.00 

342.02 500.00 400.00 

806.17 2,000.00 2,000.00 

4,986.21 5,000.00 9,100.00 

262.00 500.00 380.00 

177,302.63 175,000.00 180,000.00 

10,114.96 10,000.00 10,000.00 

11,703.11 13,000.00 15,500.00 

347.98 1,500.00 1,000.00 

0.00 1,000.00 I ,000.00 

4,021.12 3,500.00 3,500.00 

6,017.12 150,000.00 225,000.00 

28,730.23 500,000.00 1,250,000.00 

]lS_,OQO.OO 320,000.00 -~10,000.00 

3,244,946.38 3,622,010.00 4,907,142.00 

4,882,394.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2010 Enterprise Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Account Code Fund/Account Title Draft FY2009 Actuals FY2009 Original Budget FY20 I 0 Original Budget 

680 Animal Control 

50105 Appointed Official 44,538.61 44,500.00 46,000.00 

50110 Chiefs/Management 120,152.17 134,000.00 126,500.00 

50120 Oll'icc Personnel 44,684.13 24,000.00 42,000.00 

50215 Over Time 8,874.23 10,000.00 10,000.00 

52600 Water & Sewer 13,065.27 7,000.00 11,000.00 

52650 Heat 2,798.01 4,000.00 4,000.00 

52700 Electricity 4,727.88 3,700.00 4,000.00 
52750 Telephone 693.68 700.00 500.00 

52800 Mobile Telephone I Pagers 1,732.86 1,000.00 1,000.00 

53100 Misc. Claims 1,931.61 1,000.00 1,500.00 

53300 Office Bonds 100.00 200.00 200.00 

53400 Bank Charges 1,056.48 500.00 500.00 

54200 Professional Fees 4,905.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 

54250 Permits & Licenses 40.00 100.00 100.00 

54550 Uniforms I Service 667.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

55110 Depreciation- Buildings 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 

55130 Depreciation -Equipment 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 

55180 Depreciation- Vehicles 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 

55520 Travel Mileage 887.82 1,200.00 1,200.00 

55530 Conferences 723.87 1,500.00 1,500.00 

55650 Postage and Freight 2,982.66 2,800.00 2,000.00 

55700 Publications 1,490.83 1,500.00 1,500.00 

55800 Printing I ,545.45 1,200.00 1,300.00 

55850 Training 1,312.71 1,500.00 1,500.00 

55900 Copy Paper 4.43 100.00 50.00 

55950 Membership Dues 125.00 500.00 300.00 

56100 Computer Services 0.00 300.00 300.00 

56200 Maintenance Contracts 0.00 100.00 100.00 

56310 Lease Pmt Interest 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 

56350 Radio Maintenance 144.00 200.00 250.00 

56800 Office Supplies 2,172.54 2,000.00 2,500.00 

56850 Misc. Supplies 0.00 1,000.00 500.00 

58860 Food 3,465.93 2,500.00 2,500.00 

59200 Pound Operations 28,213.19 11,500.00 15,000.00 

59210 Voucher- Spaying/Neutering 7,812.00 9,000.00 7,000.00 

59220 Dog Tag/Fonns 5,084.03 6,000.00 5,000.00 

59230 V etelinarian 11,414.89 7,000.00 8,000.00 

81300 Vehicle/Fuel 5,235.54 6,000.00 5,000.00 

81400 Auto- Prevcntitive Maintenance 1,084.05 2,000.00 1,500.00 

81500 Auto Repair 6,211.59 3,000.00 3,000.00 

86000 Computer Software/Equipment 1,108.01 5,000.00 5,000.00 

87510 Building Improvements J22'!29 1,500.00 1,500.00 

Total680 Animal Control 332,260.46 313,600.00 339,300.00 

Total Net Assets 295,784.00 
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SECTION 10 

BOND ISSUES & LEASES 



105 We<t Adams, 

, 
• 0\icag<>, Illinois 606q3 

312-726-7324 
fa<> 312-726-143 

e~mail: bcmardi@bernardisecurities.com 
www.bentardisecurities.(;(lm 

SHERIFF ADMINISTRATIONICORONER BUILDING 

The County of Kankakee, Illinois 
$6,000,000 Debt Certificates, Sen"" 2004 

Ambac Insured. S&P .. AAA" and "A~" Underlying 

FINAL DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE 

Date Principal Coupon Interest TotaiP+I 

212612004 . . . . 
1210112004 250,000.00 1.1 500/o 170,900.89 420,900.89 
6101/2005 . . 106,122.50 106,122.50 

12101/2005 210,000.00 2.8500/g 106,122.50 316,122.50 
610112006 . . 103,130.00 103,13Q,!>O 

12101/2006 215,000.00 J.7SO'Yo 103,13,0.00 318,130.00 
6101/2007 . . 101,248.75 101,248.75 

12101/2007 215,000.00 2.100% 101,248.75 316,248.75 
6101/2008 . . 98,991.25 98,991.25 

1210112008 225,000.00 2.300% 98,991.25 323,991.25 
6101/2009 . . 96,403.75 96,403.75 

12101/2009 230,000.00 2.700% 96,403.75 326,403.75 
6101/2010 . . 93,298.75 93,298.15 

1210112010 235,000.00 2.8500/o 93,298.75 328,298.75 
6101/2011 . . 89,950.00 89,950.00 

12101/2011 245,000.00 3.200% 89,950.00 334,950.00 
610112012 . . 86,030.00 86,030.00 

12101/2012 250,000.00 3.300% 86,030.00 336,030.00 
6/01/2013 . . 81,905.00 81,905.00 

12101/2013 260,000.00 3.4SO% 81,905.00 341,905.00 
6101/2014 . . 77,420.00 77,420.00 

1210112014 ·27(),000.00 3.700% 77,'\20.00 347,420.00 
610112015 . . 72,425.00 72,425.00 

12101/2015 280,000.00 3.800% 72,425.00 352,425.00 
6101/2016 . . 67,105.00 67,105.00 

12101/2016 290,000.00 3.900% 67,105.00 357,105.00 
6101/2017 . . 61,450.00 61,450.00 

12101/2017 300,000.00 4.000% 61,450.00 361,450.00 
6101/2018 . . 55,450.00 55,450.00 

1210112018 315,000.00 4.150% 55;450.00 370,450.00 
6101/2019 . . 48,913.75 48,913.75 

12101/2019 330,000.00 4.2SOo/o 48,913.75 378,913.75 
6101/2020 . . 41,901.25 41,90125 

. 1210112020 345,000.00 4.250% 41,901.25 386,901.25 
610112021 . . 34,570.00 34,570.00 

1210112021 360,000.00 4.3SO% 34,570.00 394,570.00 
610112022 . . 26,740.00 26,740.00 

1210112022 375,000.00 4.500% 26,740.00 . 401,740.00 
6101/2023 . . 18,302.50 18,302.50 

12101/2023 390,000.00 4.550% 18,302.50 408,302.50 
6101/2024 . . 9,430.00 9,430.00 

1210112024 410,000.00 4.600% 9,430.00 419,430.00 

Total 6,000,000.00 . 2,912,475.89 8,912,475.89 

TIW ~ «Jttla/tu prMiepd tmdlor ~tlol ~ f/)'Ofl tn tro1lhe lntmded r«lppenn. )'Ofi1Jf<1)! tro1 

di.sclo#, tfH dlsxmlnate. ~or re6' itpcn llfJs ~ In ottr"""' 'litis docJmtent 6bo-.n OMr c.trn111 cplnlon and 
Is ~Mb}ecllocharrce t11 07ty tiMe. 'Jhls ~ lskknjvtn~ w cotUkkt-re/iable, 6trt w oamotpamntu 
accatmcy. This docJtmutJ dou tro1 ~ tt parl/c¥1tr ~~n:tUgy, RCWrlty or ~nt prodtlcl.. AU l'ffonttatlon Is 
shtnt11fr~ptn'PO#SM~andMpartoflhhdocllmem~6e~ordJstrlbttkdwltbowtlk 

c:cMtlll of IJemardi &cftrltlu, l~te. AU oJfutng. on .wade 6y prospems « ojJidal Palelnml "'* 
Pastpeifoi 4111Ct'jigwunn trollni:licothe qf/iftlltY rehtntl.. ! 

Pao<>1 

Member NASD/Mernber SIPC 

FISCAL TOTAL 

. 
420,900.89 
. 

422,245.00 
. 

421,260.00 
. 

417,497.50 
. 

422,982.50 
. 

422,807.50 
. 

421,597.50 
. 

424,900.00 
. 

422,060.00 
. 

423,810.00 
. 

424,840.00 
. 

424,850.00 
. 

424,210.00 
. 

422,900.00 
. 

425,900.00 
. 

427,827.50 
. 

428,802.50 
. 

429,140.00 
. 

428,480.00 
. 

426,605.00 
. 

428,860.00 

. 



The County of Kankakee, Illinois 
$17,000,000 General Obligation Debt Certificates, Series 2005A & B 

Insured, AAA Rated, A- Undery/ing, Non-BQ, Double Tax Exempt 
April 28, 2005- FIRST PAYMENT 611/06 

JCDC EXPANSION 
~ Debt Service Schedule 

Date Principal Coupon Interest 

0610112005 
06101/2006 668,282.50 
12/0112008 330,000.00 2.898% 334,141.25 
06101/2007 329,358.75 
12/0112007 675,000.00 3.000% 329,358.75 
0610112008 319',:235.00 
12/01/2008 690,000.00 3.100% 319,Q35.00 
0610112008 308,540.00 
12/0112008 715,000.00 3.200% 308,540.00 
06101/2010 297,101.25 
12/01/2010. 740,000.00 3.350% 297,101.25 
06101/2011 284,705.25 
12/01/2011 760,000.00 3.500% 284,705.25 
0610112012 271,406.25 
12/01/2012 790,000.00 3.650% 271,406.25 
0610112013 258,988.75 
12/0112013 820,000.00 3.750% 258,988.75 
0610112014 241,613.75 
12/0112014 850,000.00 3.850% 241,613.75 
06101/2015 225,251.25 
12/0112015 860,000.00 3.950% 225,251.25 
0610112016 207,871.25 
12/0112016 915,000.00 4.050% 207,871.25 
0610112017 189,341.25 
12/0112017 950,000.00 4.100% 189,341.25 
06101/2018 169,888.25 
12/0112018 990,000.00 4.150% 169,888.25 
0610112019 149,323.75 
12/01/2019 1,030,000.00 4.200% 149,323.75 
0610112020 127,693.75 
12/0112020 1,075,000.00 4.250% 127,693.75 
0610112021 104,848.75 
12/0112021 1,120,000.00 4.300% 104,848.75 
0610112022 80,768.75 
12/01/2022 1,170,000.00 4.350% 80,768.75 
0610112023 55,321.25 • 
12/0112023 1,225,000.00 4.400% 55,321.25 . 
06101/2024 28,370.00 
12/0112024 1,275,000.00 4.450% 28,370.00 

Tolal $17,000,000.00 $8,297,638.25 

05 Deb( CortJflcates .f-.28 I 1$$00 SUmmaly 1 4/2812()()5 I 12:40 PM 

Bernardi Securities, Inc. 
Public Finance 

Total P+l 

668,282.50 
664,141.25 
329,358.75 

-.. 1.004,358.75 
... 319,235.00 

1,008,235.00 
308,540.00 

1,023,540.00 
297,101.25 

1,037,101.25 
284,705.25 

1,044, 706.25 
271,406.25 

1,061,406.25 
258,988.75 

1,076,988.75 
241,613.75 

1,091,613.75 
225,251.25 

1,105,251.25 
207,871.25 

1,122,871.25 
189,341.25 

1,139,341.25 
189,888.25 

1,159,888.25 
149,323.75 

1,179,323.75 
127,693.75 

1,202,893.75 
104,848.75 

1,224;848.75 
80,768.75 

1,250,768.75 
55,321.25 

1,280,321.25 
28,370.00 

1,303,370.00 

$25,297,638.25 

., 

Part 1 of2 

Fiscal Total 

1,332.423.75 

1,333,717.50 

1,328,470.00 

1,332,080.00 

1,334,202.50 

1,329,412.50 

1,332,812.50 

1,333,977.50 

1,333,227.50 

1,330,502.50 

1,330,742.50 

1,328,682.50 

1,329,732.50 

1,328,847.50 

1,330,387.50 

1,329,697.50 

1,331,537.50 

1,335,842.50 

1,331,740.00 



Kankakee County PBC, Illinois 
PBC Refunding Revenue Bonds, Seiies 2007 

Ambac h1sured, Moody!< Aaa, A2 Underlying 

Refunding 2002 PBC Bonds, BQ - F1NAL NUMBERS 

COUNTY ~ORTIONIHEALTH DEPARTMENT 
Debt Service Schedule 

Date Principal Coupon Interest 

01/30/2007 
06/01/2007 50,430.00 
12/01/2007 20,000.00 3.700% 40,275.00 
06/01/2008 39,905.00 
12/0112008 10,000.00 3.700% 3Q,905.00 
06/01/2009 39,720.00 
12/01/2009 10,000.00 3.700% 39,720.00 
06/0112010 39,535.00 
12/0112010 10,000.00 3.700% 39,535.00 
06/0112011 39,350.00 
12/0112011 10,000.00 3.700% ' 39,350.00 
06/01/2012 39,165.00 
12/0112012 95,000.00 3.700% 39,165.00 
06/0112013 37,407.50 
12/01/2013 100,000.00 3.500% 37,407.50 
06/01/2014 35,507.50 
12/01/2014 105,000.00 3.800% 35,507.50 
06/01/2915 33,512.50 
12/01/2015 110,000.00 3.900% 33,512.50 
06/01/2016 31,367.50 
12/01/2016 115,000.00 3.900% 31,367.50 
06/01/2017 29,125.00 
12/01/2017 120,000.00 3.900% 29,125.00 
06/01/2018 26,785.00 
12/01/2018 125,000.00 4.000% 26,785.00 
06/01/2019 24,285.00 
12/0112019 125,000.00 4.000% 24,285.00 
06/01/2020 21,785.00 
12/01/2020 135,000.00 4.000% 21,785.00 
06/01/2021 19,085.00 
12/01/2021 140,000.00 4.100% 19,085.00 
06/01/2022 16,215.00 
1210112022 145,000.00 4.100% 16,215.00 
06/01/2023 13,242.50 
12/01/2023 150,000.00 4.100% 13,242.50 • 
06/01/2024 10,167.50. 
12/0112024 155,000.00 4.150% 10,167.50 
06/01/2025 6,951.25 
12/01/2025 165,000.00 4.150% 6,951.25 
06/01/2026 3,527.50 
12/01/2026 170,000.00 4.150% 3,627.50 

Total $2,015,000.00 $1,083,982.50 

QTFBCRcftmdirlsllondsOr I SINalE/'CJRroSE /l/t1/.Z001/ 9:18AM 

Bernardi Securities, Inc. 
Public Finance 

Total P+l 

30,430.00 
6op5.oo 

··. 39,905.00 
49,905.00 ... 
39,720.00 
49,720.00 
39,535.00 
49,535.00 
39,350.00 
49,350.00 
39,165.00 

134,165.00 
37,407.50 

137,407.50 
35,507.50 

140,507.50 
33,512.50 

143,512.50 
31,367.50 

146,367.50 
29,125.00 

149,125.00 
26,785.00 

151,785.00 
24,285.00 

149,285.00 
21,785.00 

156,785.00 
19,085.00 

159,085.00 
16,215.00 

161,215.00 
13,242.50 

163,242.50 
10,167.60 

165,167.50 
6,951.25 

171,951.25 
3,527.50 

173,527.50 

$3,098,982.50 

ru'I/'\L 

l'art I of 2 

Fiscal Total 

90,705.00 

89,810.00 

89,440.00 

89,070.00 

88,700.00 

173,330.00 

174,815.00 

176,015.00 

177,025.00 

177,735.00 

178,250.00 

178,570.00 

173,570.00 

178,570.00 

178,170.00 

177,430.00 

176,485.00 

175,335.00 

178,902.50 

177,055.00 

Page2 



S3,300,000 Gcnml Oblig>ti()n }3()ods (9-1-J Altcwai4Rey«ltt¢ Soorc¢), Series 2001 

: hnuaryj Am<>un! ~ Yi¢1<1 

. 2003 suo,ooo 3.55% 3.55Y. 
2004 210,000 3.75 3.75 
2005 2.20,000 4.25 3.95 
2006 22(),000 4.375 . 4.10 
2007 220,000 4.50 4.20 
2008 225,000 'l.<iO 4.35 
2009 230,000 4.70 ., 4AS 
2010 230000 4.50 

., 
4.50 • 20U 230;000 . 4-~ 

•·. 4.670 
20Uc 230,000 4.65 4.1(f 
2013 230,000 4i10 4.W 
2014, 230;000 4.SO 4.90 
21)J5' 235,0()0 4.85 4.95. 
2016: 235,000 4.95 5.00 
ton 235,000 5.00 5.05 



·. . . 
KANKAKEE COUNTY PORTION/ JUVENILE JUSTICE CENTER 

.n~t «n«l l.teplaeemeat Aooount 

~ wlll bo ocedited to the~ and l.tcplacemeot AC(X)Iltl( thO =<>l1llt of the ~eoew81 and ~laoemwt 
ACO()IltJt A.ttumi R~ Unl.ess a<tvlsCd och~ by ~ Res.otlltl<rn., the :amoont of woo a-«!lt hlSI>ecu 
~1hfi<ld fur®Cb oflheyC= and 1ntbeatnOII{lt$asthownhcrelu. ~to the crodltofsal<l.lo:coount Will b¢u$ec! 
fOr (a.) the J>a.)'IU«<t of the CO${ of ~luary Jl!Qlutwanre, or rep~ and rtpl~~ents, or contingencles, as folloW£-: 

· (l) for rodt pMlon. of the Project as is slm-od with wlll COunty, 2$'.,-.; of such C0$1S; and 
(b) fbr: the rcmaloder <>f the l.'roJ¢ct. none of web COSts" ~IllS qml~td by Conunisslon ltequest 

i!l ocdec ~.die l'ro.J¢ot ll\3Y fit~~ t1nm bo able to l't.flder effectiv~ ~ efficiwt ~; and (b) the~ ofpdldpal 
of or ~est or ~e r«Jetqpdon prnntUJll </U any ~lng ~-it ~tiJlle when thet"e .ro ins-uffiolwt tilnds 
itt tfio ~ AClOCK!Ut, ~-Aeeount or Debt ~-~e.A()¢01\nt to pay the ume fit~ a.nd will be 
~4'1 the~ to· die~ wflhout fiuthword«" or~ for deposit to the credlt of the~ 
AOOO\Ult:or l'rlnclpat Aooo®t, 0~ for rocll.putp0$0. VlbWevet-"lll ~is ~rawn from sum Account(l(ti» 
~~itt d~ (b)oftbeP-fC¢edlog~, dtumouutso ~ wlll'be added to tbeNllOWlt to be~ 
.OO~~touldRoti¢Wtlandltq>lt~Aooountuildlfbll~ttouldACOO\Ulthl$becn~e.. 

~ ~· trihCij>al 
!>lie 

2#;, 1 
0 

10,000 
20;000 
2S,ooo 
U.J)OO 
SO,Ooo 
ss,ooo 

• • • • • ~,000 
• • • • • . 1()0,000 
• • • • • 100,boo 
, • .- • • m,ooo . 

1$0,* 
11'5,060 
tn,ooo tts,ooo 
m,ooo 
2150,000 
300,000 
JU,OOO 
m',OOO 

Q 
0 
0 
0 
0 

a,ooo 
a,ooo 
6,000 
6,000 
6,000 
6,000 
6,000 
6,ooo 
6,000 
6,000 
6,000 
6,000 
6,000 
6,000 
a,ooo 

.6,000 
-6,000 
6,000 

· 6,ooo 

t-ot. I 



£l!Yment Schedule 
2007 CORRECTIONS VAN/BUS 

Sohodule Numbor1 6981708 ··' 
APRt (; .•l.S\- Mact:er !reacc Number: 6983.700 

Lease Lease 
Payment Payment Lease Interest .. _principal Concluding 
Number JJatc Pa)'m<>nt ·l'Ortion Portion Payment 

1 4 I s I 2007 36,28(.«>0 0.00 36,28C.c>O 364,636.91 

2 7 I . s I 2007 36,284.60 5,606.29 30,678.31 333,958.60 

3 10 I 5 I 2007 36,28(.60 5,134.61 31,1(9.99 302,608.61 

4 1 I 5 I 200.8. 36,284 .GO 4,655.68 31,628.92 271,179.69 

5 4 I 5 I 2008 36,284.60 4,169.39 32,115.21 239,064.4·8 

6 7 I s I 2008 36,28(.60 3,675.62 .~2,608.98 206,<lSS.50 
7 10 1. s I 2008 36,284.60 3.,:p4.25 '33,110.35 173,34.5.15 
8 1 I s I 2009 36,28(.60 2";6!>'5.18 .~3,619.(2 139,725.73 
9 4. I s: I 2009 36,284.60 :Z·,J.4.8.26 34,136.32 l.OS,569.4l 

l.O 7 I 5 I 2009 36,28«.60 1,623.4.( 34,661.16 70,926.25 
l1 10 1 s l 20.09 36,28,4.60 1, 09.(). Sll 35,19(.08 35,734.17 
12" 1 I s l 2010 36,28LGO sso.o 35,73(.17 1.oo 

TOTALS 435,415.20 34,4.93.69 400,921.51 





2009 CORDNER VEiflCLE 
Schedul.e N\lmherr 6981710 

APR1. 6.60' Master Leatc Nlllltber: 698~700 

Lease Lea toe 
Payment Payment Lease Interest Principal Concluding 
Number Date Payment J.>ortion Portion Payment 

1 G I a I 2009 2,295.07 o.oo 2,285.07 22,158.13 

2 9 I 6 I 2009 2,285.87 386.(19 1,898.98 2'0,8!>9.15 
3 12 I 6 I 2009 2,2'85.87 354.61 1,931.26· 18,927.8.9 

' 3 I 6 I 2010 2,285.87 321-'1:? 1,964.10 16,963.79 

s 6 I 6 I 2010' 2,285.8:J'- 288.38 1,997.49 14,966.30 

6 9 I 6 I 2010 2,285.87 254.43 2,031.44 12,934.86 
7 12 I 6 I '2010 2,285.8'1 219.89 2,065.99 10 .. 868.8·8 
6 3 I 6 I 2011 2,285.97 184.77 2,101.10 B,?G7.78 
9 6 I 6 I 2011 2,285.87 149.05 2,:L36.82 6,630.96 

10 9 I • I 2011 2,285.87 112.?3 2,173.14 4,457.82 ., 
11 12 I 6 I 2011 2,285.87 75.78 ~-- 2,210.09 2,247.73 
12 3 I 6 I 2012 2,285.87 38.14. ... 2,247.73 l.oo 

. . 
TOTALS 27,·U0.44. 2,366.44 25,044 .oo 



C1 ; -f 

LEASE PAYMENT t-EASE PAYMENT 
NUMBER DATE 

Commencement 5/112009 

1 6/112009 
2 9/112009 
3 12/112009 
4 3/112010 
5 6/112010 
6 9/112010 
7 12/112010 
8 31112011 
9 6/112011 

10 9/112011" 
11 12/112011 
12 31112012 

Totals 

~v.vv .;J\.I(UM.lJ 1-r:=.M.i>C 

PAYMENT SCHEDULE 

LEASE INTEREST 
PAYMENT PORTION 

24,991.60 1,344.94 
24,991.60 3,688.99 
24,991.60 3,377.43 
24,991.60 3,061;33 
24,991.60 2,740.60 
24,991.60 2,415.18 
24,991.60 2,085.00 
24,991.60 1,749.99 
24,991.60 1,410.08 
24,991.60 1,065.20 

24,991.60 715.28 
24,991 .. 63 360.23 

299,899.23 24,014.25 

PRINCIPAL 
PORTION 

23,646.66 
21,302.61 
21,614.17 

' 21";930.27 
"· 

22,251.00 
22,576.42 
22,906.60 
23,241.61 
23,581.52 
23,926.40 
24,276.32 

24,631.40 

Ll::l\;;>t: NUMBER: 6981700 
SCHEDULE 6981711 

CONCLUDING 
PAYMENT 

$275,884.98 

252,238.32 
230,935.71 
209,321.54 
187,391.27 
165,140.27 
142,563.85 
119,657.25 
96,416;64 

72,834.12 
48,907.72 
24,631.40 

1.00 

275;884.98 
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